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SECTION II - SUPPLYING AND TAKING OF SERVICE 

1. Character of Service. 
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The Company by its present franchise requirements has agreed to furnish natural gas of the kind and quality 
produced in the natural gas fields from which its supply is procured (subject, however, to the removal of oil and 
gasoline vapors); except as said natural gas may be supplemented with manufactured gas, provided, however, that the 
heat unit quality of the gas supplied by the Company will, at no time, be less than 800 British Thermal Units 
(B_T_U_) to the cubic foot, as furnished at the point of consumption. 

At present the Company is distributing gas of approximately 1030 B.T.U. per cubic foot, at a pressure of 4 
ounces, subject to tolerance allowed by the Kentucky Public Service Commission. 

2. Supplying of Service. 

Service is supplied only under and pursuant to these Service Regulations and any modifications or additions 
hereto lawfully made, and such applicable Rate Schedules and Riders as may from time to time be lawfully fixed. 
Service is supplied under a given Rate Schedule only at such points of delivery as are adjacent to facilities of 
Company adequate and suitable, for the service desired; otherwise, special agreements between Customer and Company 
may be required • 

.01\IITHSTAIIHNG TIE PRO\IISI~S OF 807 KAR 5:006, SECTION 15, \liNTER HARDSHIP REOONIIECTI~ TO TIE aJITRARY, 
service will not be supplied to any premises if at the time of application for service the applicant is indebted to 
Company for service previously supplied at the same or other premises until payment of such indebtedness shall have 
been made. Unpaid balances of previously rendered Final Bills may be transferred to any account for which the 
customer has responsibility and may be included on initial or subsequent bills for the account to which the transfer 
was made. Such transferred Final Bills, if unpaid, will be a part of the past due balance of the account to which 
they are transferred and will be subject to the Company's collection and disconnection procedures. Final Bills may 
be transferred regardless of whether they are for combination gas and electric or gas only or electric only charges. 
The Company shall have the right to transfer Final Bills between residential and commercial with residential 
characteristics (e.g., service supplying common use facilities of any apartment building) revenue classifications. 

Service will not be supplied or continued to any premises if at the time of application for service the 
applicant is merely acting as an agent of a present or former customer who is indebted to the Company for service 
previously supplied at the same or other premises until payment of such indebtedness shall have been made. Service 
will not be supplied where the applicant is a partnership or corporation whose general partner or controlling 
stockholder is a present or former customer who is indebted to the Company for service previously supplied at the 
same premises until payment of such indebtedness shall have been made. 

3. Information Relative to Service. 

Information relative to the service that will be supplied at a given Location should be obtained from Company. 
Company will not be responsible for mistakes of any kind resulting from information given orally or over the 
telephone. Such information rwst be confirmed in writing. 

When necessary to make repairs to o in Company's plant, tr nsmission or distribution system, or other 
property, Company may, without incurring any liability eref.oc. sus nd service for such periods as may be 
reasonably necessary, and in such manner as not to inconvenience Cust unnecessarily. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
Issued pursuant to Commission Regulation 807 KAR 5:006, which became effective February 26, 1992. 

Issued: April 24, 1992 Effective~ l)Wi 24,9 1m 2 
Issued by J. H. Randolph, President 

PU~SUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 . 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 
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SECTION II • SUPPLYING AND TAKING OF SERVICE (Cont'd.) 

6. Use of Service. 

Service is supplied directly to Customer through Company's own meter and is to be used by Customer only for 
the purposes specified in and in accordance with the provisions of the Service Agreement and applicable Rate 
Schedule. Service is for Customer's use only and under no circumstances may Customer or Customer's agent or any 
other individual, association or corporation install meters for the purpose of reselling or otherwise disposing 
of service supplied Customer. 

Customer will not install pipes under a street, alley, lane, court or avenue or other public or private 
space in order to obtain service for adjacent property through one meter even though such adjacent property be 
owned by Customer. Consent may be given when such adjacent properties are operated as one integral unit under 
the same name and for carrying on parts of the same business. 

In case of unauthorized remetering, sale, extension or other disposition of service, Company may immediately 
discontinue the supplying of service to Customer until such unauthorized act is discontinued and full payment is 
made for all service supplied or used, billed on proper classification and Rate Schedule, and reimbursement in 
full made to Company for all extra expenses incurred, including expenses for clerical work, testing and 
inspections. · 

7. Customer's Responsibility. 

Customer assumes all responsibility on Customer's side of the point of delivery (outlet side of Company's 
pipe where connected to the curb valve) for the service supplied or taken, as well as for the installation, 
appliances and apparatus used in connection therewith, and will save Company harmless from and against all claims 
for injury or damage to persons or property occasioned by or in any way resulting from such service or the use 
thereof on Customer's side of the point of delivery. 

The customer's service line, house lines, fittings, valve connections and appliance venting shall be 
installed with materials and workmanship which meet the reasonable requirements of the Company and shall be 
subject to inspection and test by the Company. The Company shall have no obligation to establish service until 
after such inspection and tests demonstrate compliance with such requirements of the Company with respect to the 
facilities as they exist at the time of the test. 

8. Right·of·Way. 

Customer is responsible for all conveyances to Company for all right-of-way satisfactory to it across the 
property owned or controlled by Customer for Company's mains or extensions thereof necessary or incidental to the 
supplying of service to Customer. 

9. Access to Premises. 

The properly authorized agents of the C 
for the purpose of inspecting the Customer's 
meters, or other property, reading of meters 
such purpose the Customer authorizes and requ 

any shall 9S l ;e~grable hours ave free access to the premises 
installatio/Y.I'anl:l> \; Le:x-tlmining, re iring or removing the Company's 
nd al~~-parpose "ncfde to e supplying of service, and for 
sts h s landlord, if any, to rmit s~QSl1~S'EfMC~t~®fi!S10N 

OF KENTUCKY 
/0-/-...D _5 EFFECTIVE 

FEB 0 8 1995 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

Issued pursuant to Commission Regulation 807 ~:006, which became effective ---~~~ 
---------------------;'b'-+-~-/_,~-+-71--;~'------Fet'tfi~F'tif:ft:ii:ffiEfr..He: ,;~COMMiSSION 

Issued: February 8, 1995 Effective: May 24, 1992 

(T) 
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1. Installation and Maintenance. 
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Except as otherwise provided in these Service Regulations, in Service Agreements or Rate Schedules, Company 
~ill install and maintain its lines and equipment on its side of the point of delivery, but shall not be 
required to install or maintain any lines or equipment, except meters and service regulators on Customer's side 
of the point of delivery without cost to Customer. Only Company's agents are authorized to connect Company's 
service to Customer's service piping. 

2. Gas Service Piping. 

The gas service pipe shall be installed by the Company from the Company's main in the street to the curb 
line at its own expense and from the curb line to the meter, including curb box and valve, at the Customer's 
expense, subject to the Company's rules, regulations and existing prices, upon execution of an application and 
provided that an adequate distribution main exists in front of the Customer's building. The service piping from 
the curb to the meter, including street box and valve, installed at the expense of the Customer, shall be 
maintained at the expense of the Customer. No connections or work of any kind shall be done on a gas main or 
service piping up to the outlet of the meter by anyone who is not an authorized employee of the Company. 
However, if gas is leaking from any part of the gas supply system, a fitter not in the employee of the Company 
may make necessary temporary repairs and notify the Company of the condition. 

(T) 

Only one gas service will be installed in any individual dwelling or building, except in cases where the (T) 
building's units are sectionalized by acceptable fire separations such as firewalls, regardless of the number 
of customers to be served within. 

The service pipe will be laid from the point of the gas supply connection location to the meter location 
approved by the Company. Should the distance between the curb and the Customer's building be in excess of 150 
feet or involve other special conditions, a suitable meter location, approved by the Company, will be selected • 

Service pipe can be installed in the same ditch as the electric, telephone, and cable television cable, 
providing the electric cable is in a conduit and the gas service pipe has six inches of separation from the 
cables. Any other utilities will not occupy the ditch with the service pipe, and a minimum of three feet will 
be maintained between gas service pipe and other utilities. · 

Service piping will end at the inlet connection of the meter which will be set at the point and entry of 
the service. If it is necessary to extend the service pipe beyond the point of entry, such exposed service 
piping in the building under flooring, through walls, coal bins, etc., shall be properly protected and the 
expense thereof borne by the customer. 

Branch services will not be run. In case of more than one building on a lot, a separate service will be 
run direct from the main to each building except in cases where the building nearest the Company's main extends 
the full width of the lot. In such cases the meter will be placed on the service in the nearest building and 
the customer must make his own extension to the other building. 

3. Company's Property and Protection Thereof. 

All meters and equipment furnished by and at the expense of Company, which may at any time be in said 
premises, shall, unless otherwise expressly provided herein, be and remain the property of Company, and Customer 
shall protect such property from loss or damage, and no one who is not Company shall be permitted 
to remove or handle same. 

CANCELLED 

Issued: July 1, 1994 

PUB IC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

6 1994 

PUR~~Ti 't0:807J<Afi£,:01stl4 
SECTIONr 

BY:=~ 
PUBUC SERVJCE0MMISSION MANAGER 

(T) 

(T) 
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•• The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
1697-A Monmouth Street 
Newport, Kentucky 41071 

RATERS 

Ky. P.S.C. Gas No.5 
Eighty-ninth Revised Sheet No. 30 
Canceling and Superseding 
Eighty-eighth Revised Sheet No. 30 
Page 1 of 1 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to firm natural gas service, which is comprised of commodity gas supply and local delivery 
service, required for all domestic purposes in private residences, single occupancy apartments, and 
common use areas of multi-occupancy buildings, when · oint of delivery where 
distribution mains are adjacent to the premises to be serve . CANCELLED 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
The Net Monthly Bill is determined as follows: 
All gas is billed in units of 100 cubic feet (CCF). 

Customer Charge per month: ------~«!:~ .. 00 
Plus the applicable charge per month as set forth on s _e_e_t_N_o_. 6_3....:, _______ _J 
Rider AMRP, Accelerated Main Replacement Program 

Plus a commodity Charge for 
all CCF at 

Delivery 
Rate 

Gas Cost 
Adjustment 

29.8534¢ plus 130.1600¢ Equals 

Plus, all delivered gas shall be subject to an adjustment per CCF as set forth on: 
Sheet No. 62, Rider DSMR, Demand Side Management Rate. 

Total Rate 

160.0134¢ 

The "Customer Charge" shown above plus Rider AMRP shall be the minimum amount billed each 
month. 

The "Gas Cost Adjustment" as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in 
accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 70 of this tariff~ 

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, 
minimum or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter 
reading interval. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days 
from the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is 
the Net Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS PUBLIC ~ERVICE~COMMISS ION 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all ronnorliti·"" ., appfy1ng t.0~t~E%8r 'fl w tne 
jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission to Company~~ifi'V egulations 
currently in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service , as prOj\(j~~§W. 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service 
Case No. 2005-00420. 
Issued: October 25, 2005 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
mission, o~IEfN ~qq~ dated in 

(I) 
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The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
1697 -A Monmouth Street 
Newport, Kentucky 41071 

RATERS 

Ky. P .S.C. Gas No. 5 
Eighty-eighth Revised Sheet No. 30 
Canceling and Superseding 
Eighty-seventh Revised Sheet No. 30 
Page 1 of 1 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to firm natural gas service, which is comprised of commodity gas supply and local delivery 
service, required for all domestic purposes in private residences, single occupancy apartments, and 
common use areas of multi-occupancy buildings, when supplied at one point of delivery where 
distribution mains are adjacent to the premises to be served. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
The Net Monthly Bill is determined as follows: 
All gas is billed in units of 100 cubic feet (CCF). 

Customer Charge per month: 
Plus the applieable charge per month as set forth on Sheet No. 63, 
Rider AMRP, Accelerated Main Replacement Program 

Plus a commodity Charge for 
all CCF at 

Delivery 
Rate 

Gas Cost 
Adjustment 

Plus, all delivered gas shall be subject to an adjustme t per 
Sheet No. 62, Rider DSMR, Demand Side Managem t Ra e. 

The "Customer Charge" shown above plus Rider A 
month. 

$15.00 

Total Rate 

The "Gas Cost Adjustment" as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cu rmined in 
accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" se o on heet No. 70 of this tariff. 

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, 
minimum or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter 
reading interval. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days 
from the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is 
the Net Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditio ~~b41QttDE£BYtwEsu~dlSSION 
jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission a d to Comp~ ~lf~~lations 
currently in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service C mmission, as prtGVT~'iiiv. 

10/1/2005 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service ommi~ldlitiif 'Oat86er~~Cie$1 ih 
Case No. 2005-00042. SECTION 9 (1) 
Issued: October 6, 2005 

(I) 

(I) 
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•• 

The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
1697 A Monmouth Street 
Newport, Kentucky 41071 

RATERS 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

Ky. P.S.C. Gas No.5 
Sheet No. 30.87 
Canceling and Superseding 
Sheet No. 30.86 
Page 1 of 1 

Applicable to finn natural gas service, which is comprised of commodity gas supply and local delivery 
service, required for all domestic purposes in private residences, single occupancy apartments, and 
common use areas of multi-occupancy buildings, when supplied at one point of delivery where 
distribution mains are adjacent to the premises to be served. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
The Net Monthly Bill is detennined as follows: 
All gas is billed in units of 100 cubic feet (CCF). 

Customer Charge per month: 
Plus the applicable charge per month as set forth on Sheet No. 3, 
Rider AMRP, Accelerated Main Replacement Program 

Delivery 
Rate 

Gas Cost 
Adjustment 

CANCELLED 

/o -f-u5 
$8.30 

Total Rate 

Plus a commodity Charge for 
all CCF at 23.34¢ plus 115.97¢ Equals 139.31¢ 

Plus, all delivered gas shall be subject to an adjustment per CCF as set forth on: 
Sheet No. 62, Rider DSMR, Demand Side Management Rate. 

The "Customer Charge• shown above plus Rider AMRP shall be the minimum amount billed each 
month. 

The "Gas Cost Adjustment" as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet detennined in 
accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 70 of this tariff. 

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, 
minimum or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter 
reading Interval. 

(I) 
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The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
1697 A Monmouth Street 
Newport, Kentucky 41071 

RATERS 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

Ky. P .S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 30.86 
Canceling and Superseding 
Sheet No. 30.85 
Page 1 of 1 

Applicable to firm natural gas service, which is comprised of commodity gas supply and local delivery 
service, required for all domestic purposes in private residences, single occupancy apartments, and 
common use areas of multi-occupancy buildings, when supplied at one point of delivery where 
distribution mains are a_djacent to the premises to be served. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
The Net ·Monthly Bill is determined as follows: 
All gas is billed in units of 100 cubic feet (CCF), 

Customer Charge per month: 
Plus the applicable charge per month as set forth on Sheet No. 63, 
Rider AMRP, Accelerated Main Replacement Program 

Plus a commodity Charge for 
all CCF at 

Delivery 
Rate 

23.34¢ plus 

Gas Cost 
Adjustment 

93.45¢ Equals 

Plus, all delivered gas shall be subject to an adjustment per CCF as set forth on: 
Sheet No. 62, Rider DSMR, Demand Side Management Rate. 

$8.30 

Total Rate 

116.79¢ 

The "Customer Charge" shown above plus Rider AMRP shall be the minimum amount billed each 
month. 

The "Gas Cost Adjustment" as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in 
accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 70 of this tariff. 

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, 
minimum or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter 
reading interval. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days 
from the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is 
the Net Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable. 

SERVICE REG~LATIONS . . . . PUBLIC ~~R~~~~sg~MISSION 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all cond1tio s applying there9;F@!'~~Wject to the 
jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission d to Company's~sRegulations 
currently in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service C mmis~~~';i~ e~MR 5:011 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service 
Case No. 2005-00329. 
Issued: August 25, 2005 

Issued by Gregory C. Ficke, Pr 

(I) 



•• 

•• 

•• 

The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
1697 A Monmouth Street 
Newport, Kentucky 41071 

RATERS 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

Ky. P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 30.85 
Canceling and Superseding 
Sheet No. 30.84 
Page 1 of 1 

Applicable to firm natural gas service, which is comprised of commodity gas supply and local delivery 
service, required for all domestic purposes in private residences, single occupancy apartments, and 
common use areas of multi-occupancy buildings, when supplied at one point of delivery where 
distribution mains are adjacent to the premises to be served. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
The Net Monthly Bill is determined as follows: 
All gas is billed in units of 100 cubic feet (CCF). 

Customer Charge per month: 
Plus the applicable charge per month as set forth on Sheet No. 63, 
Rider AMRP, Accelerated Main Replacement Program 

Plus a commodity Charge for 
all CCF at 

Delivery 
Rate 

23.34¢ plus 

Gas Cost 
Adjustment 

85.11¢ Equals 

Plus, all delivered gas shall be subject to an adjustment per CCF as set forth on: 
Sheet No. 62, Rider DSMR, Demand Side Management Rate. 

$8.30 

Total Rate 

108.45¢ 

The "Customer Charge• shown above plus Rider AMRP shall be the minimum amount billed each 
month. 

The "Gas Cost Adjustment" as shown above, is an adjustment per 1 00 cubic feet determined in 
accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 70 of this tariff. 

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, 
minimum or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter 
reading interval. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days 
from the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is 
the Net Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable. 

(I) 

SERVICE REGULATIONS PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying the~. KEEN~~ the 
jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission an to Company's ~Polt®TR'~ulations 
currently in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Co mission, as provide.£t taooov. 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1 ,-
Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Co mission, dated g~1io~®P1 jn Case C, (O':> 
No. 2005-00294. ?Jl 
Issued: July28,2005 t._~--~ . ~l~~· . 

Issued by Gregory C. Ficke,Presi Y ~ 

'-"'~-~~cutiv · ec 
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The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
1697 A Monmouth Street 
Newport, Kentucky 41071 

RATERS 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

Ky. P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 30.80 
Canceling and Superseding 
Sheet No. 30.79 
Page 1 of 1 

Applicable to firm natural gas service, which is comprised of commodity gas supply and local delivery 
service, required for all domestic purposes in private residences, single occupancy apartments, and 
common use areas of multi-occupancy buildings, when supplied at one point of delivery where 
distribution mains are adjacent to the premises to be served. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
The Net Monthly Bill is determined as follows: 
All gas is billed in units of 100 cubic feet (CCF). 

Customer Charge per month: $8.30 
Plus the applicable charge per month as set forth on Sheet No. 63, 
Rider AMRP, Accelerated Main Replacement Program 

Delivery 
Rate 

Gas Cost 
Adjustment Total Rate 

Plus a commodity Charge for 
all CCF at 23.34¢ plus 74.10¢ Equals 97.44¢ 

Plus, all delivered gas shall be subject to an adjustment per CCF as set forth on: 
Sheet No. 62, Rider DSf:.1R. Demand Side Management Rate. 

The "Customer Charge" shown above plus Rider AMRP shall be the minimum amount billed each 
month. 

The "Gas Cost Adjustment" as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in 
accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 70 of this tariff. 

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, 
minimum or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter 
reading interval. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days 
from the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is 
the Net Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all condition 
jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission an 
currently in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Co 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Co 
Case No. 2005-00075. 
Issued: February 25, 2005 

Issued by Gregory C. Ficke, Pres 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
applying the@ft>.KWNT®@~'rfo the 
to Company's ~ceiRegulations 

mission, as provic:ftl6~illiW. 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

mission, datecSEeffrtJatt !:2~1 )2005 in 

(I) 
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The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
1697 A Monmouth Street 
Newport, Kentucky 41 071 

RATERS 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

Ky. P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 30.79 
Canceling and Superseding 
Sheet No. 30.78 
Page 1 of 1 

Applicable to firm natural gas service, which is comprised of commodity gas supply and local delivery 
service, required for all domestic purposes in private residences, single occupancy apartments, and 
common use areas of multi-occupancy buildings, when supplied at one point of delivery where 
distribution mains are adjacent to the premises to be served. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
The Net Monthly Bill is determined as follows: 
All gas is billed in units of 100 cubic feet (CCF). 

Customer Charge per month: 
Plus the applicable charge per month as set forth on Sheet No. 63, 
Rider AMRP, Accelerated Main Replacement Program 

Plus a commodity Charge for 
all CCF at 

Delivery 
Rate 

23.34¢ 

Gas Cost 
Adjustment 

plus 74.02¢ Equals 

Plus, all delivered gas shall be subject to an adjustment per CCF as set forth on: 
Sheet No. 62, Rider DSMR, Demand Side Management Rate. 

$8.30 

Total Rate 

97.36¢ 

The "Customer Charge" shown above plus Rider AMRP shall be the minimum amount billed each 
month. 

The "Gas Cost Adjustment" as shown above, is an adjustment per 1 00 cubic feet determined in 
accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 70 of this tariff. 

When bills are rendE!red less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, 
minimum or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter 
reading interval. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days 
from the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is 
the Net Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable. 

(R) 

SERVICE REGULATIONS PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions pplying ther®F, ~l'il~r.f the 
jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission and to Company's 5ernC€'Regulations 
currently in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Com ission, as provide'Ct'WOOG. 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Co mission, datedSJSOili~2!{g()05 in 
Case No. 2005-00028. 
Issued: January 31, 2005 

Issued by Gregory C. Ficke, Presid 

G, 
3}v(os 
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The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
107 Brent Spence Square 
Covington, Kentucky 41011 

RATERS 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

Ky. P.S.C. Gas No.5 
Sheet No. 30.78 
Canceling and Super:;eding 
Sheet No. 30.77 
Page 1 of 1 

Applicable to firm natural gas service, which is comprised of commodity gas supply and local delivery 
service, required for all domestic purposes in private residences, single occupancy apart nents, and 
common use areas of multi-occupancy buildings, when supplied at one point of del i tery where 
distribution mains are adjacent to the premises to be served. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
The Net Monthly Bill is determined as follows: 
All gas is billed in units of 100 cubic feet (CCF). 

Customer Charge per month: 
Plus the applicable charge per month as set forth on Sheet No. 63, 
Rider AMRP, Accelerated Main Replacement Program 

Delivery Gas Cost 
Rate Adjustment 

Plus a commodity Charge for 
all CCF at 23.34¢ plus 77.36¢ Equals 

Plus, all delivered gas shall be subject to an adjustment per CCF as set forth on: 
Sheet No. 62, Rider DSMR, Demand Side Management Rate. 

$8.311 

Total J~ate 

100.' '0¢ 

The "Customer Charge" shown above plus Rider AMRP shall be the minimum amounl billed each 
month. 

The "Gas Cost Adjustment" as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet dEJ :ermined in 
accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 70 of this tariff 

(R) 

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, ~ 
minimum or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months i1 the meter \)\5 
~~~~. ~ . ~ 

v ~ 
LATE PAYMENT CHARGE [\/ 

Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-or e (21) days (J 
from the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly ~ iill, which is 
the Net Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditio s applying t~f~Em-Y~b't to the 
jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission nd to Companys 1~2Y18~~gulations 
currently in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service ommis~B'R~Rwrl?5a~l k"XR 5:011 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service C mmission, date8!&Jd~tM~Pt7, 2004 in 
Case No. 2004-00494. 
Issued: December 22, 2004 
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The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
1 07 Brent Spence Square 
Covington, Kentucky 41011 

RATERS 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

Ky. P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 30.77 
Canceling and Superseding 
Sheet No. 30.76 
Page 1 of 1 

Applicable to firm natural gas service, which is comprised of commodity gas supply and local delivery 
service, required for all domestic purposes in private residences, single occupancy apartments, and 
common use areas of multi-occupancy buildings, when supplied at one point of delivery where 
distribution mains are adjacent to the premises to be served. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
The Net Monthly Bill is determined as follows: 
All gas is billed in units of 100 cubic feet (CCF). 

Customer Charge per month: 
Plus the applicable charge per month as set forth on Sheet No. 63, 
Rider AMRP, Accelerated Main Replacement Program 

Delivery Gas Cost 
Rate Adjustment 

Plus a commodity Charge for 
all CCF at 23.34¢ plus 85.33¢ Equals 

Plus, all delivered gas shall be subject to an adjustment per CCF as set forth on: 
Sheet No. 62, Rider DSMR, Demand Side Management Rate. 

$8.30 

Total Rate 

108.67¢ 

The "Customer Charge" shown above plus Rider AMRP shall be the minimum amount billed each 
month. 

The "Gas Cost Adjustment" as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in 
accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 70 of this tariff. 

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, 
minimum or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter 
reading interval. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days 
from the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so aid, the Gross Monthl Bill which is 
the Net Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service C 
Case No. 2004-00440. 
Issued: November 29, 2004 

(I) 
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The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
1697-A Monmouth Street 
Newport, Kentucky 41071 

APPLICABILITY 

RATEGS 

GENERAL SERVICE 

Ky.P.S.C. Gas No.5 
Ninety-first Revised Sheet No. 31 
Canceling and Superseding 
Ninetieth Revised Sheet No. 31 
Page 1 of 1 

Applicable to firm natural gas service, which is comprised of commodity gas supply and local delivery service, 
required for any purpose by an individual non-residential customer at one location when supplied at one point of 
delivery where distribution mains are adjacent to the premises to be served. This schedule is also applicable to 
non-metered natural gas commodity supplies and local delivery service for street lighting to such entities as 
certificated homeowners associations, businesses, and federal, state, and local governments. The Company may 
decline requests for service under this tariff due to gas supply limitations. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
The Net Monthly Bill is determined as follows: 
All gas is billed in units of 1 00 cubic feet (CCF) 

Customer Charge per month: 
Plus the applicable charge per month as set forth on Sheet No. 63, 
Rider AMRP, Accelerated Main Replacement Program 

$38.50 

Delivery 
Rate 

GCJ5"6es 
AdiLstment CANCELLEOTotal Rate 

Plus a Commodity Charge for 
all CCF at 20.5400¢ plus 13 • .1600 ~ Equals 150.70p0¢ 

If- 3o--v5 
Plus all delivered gas shall be subject to an adjustment per CCF s set orth on: 
Sheet No. 62, Rider DSMR, Demand Side Management Rate for on-re~idential service 

The "Customer Charge• shown above plus Rider AMRP shall be e minimum amount billed er month. 

The "Gas Cost Adjustment," as shown above, is an adjustment per 1 00 cubic feet determined in accordance with 
the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 70 of this tariff. 

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, minimum 
bills or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter reading interval. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days from the 
date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill 
plus 5%, is due and payable. 

TERM OF SERVICE 
One year, terminable thereafter on ten (10) days written notice by either customer or Company. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applyi g thereto, are s~b"ect to th~urisdiction of the 
Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service efukl~~~~ M~G:iebt-.Q~~~ 
Kentucky Public Service Commission as provided by law. · OF ENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commiss n dated October 24~~~ase No. 2005-
00420. PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

Issued: October 25, 2005 r28,2005 

(I) 
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The Union Ught, Heat and Power Company 
1697-A Monmouth Street 
Newport, Kentucky 41071 

APPLICABILITY 

RATEGS 

GENERAL SERVICE 

Ky.P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
Ninetieth Revised Sheet No. 31 
Canceling and Superseding 
Eighty-ninth Revised Sheet No. 31 
Page 1 of 1 

Applicable to firm natural gas service, which is comprised of commodity gas supply and local delivery service, 
required for any purpose by an individual non-residential customer at one location when supplied at one point of 
delivery where distribution mains are adjacent to the premises to be served. This schedule is also applicable to 
non-metered natural gas commodity supplies and local delivery service for street lighting to such entities as 
certificated homeowners associations, businesses, and federal, state, and local governments. The Company may 
decline requests for service under this tariff due to g imitations. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
The Net Monthly Bill is determined as follows: 
All gas is billed in units of 100 cubic feet (CCF) 

Customer Charge per month: 
Plus the applicable charge per month as set forth 
Rider AMRP, Accelerated Main Replacement Pro ___ _ 

Plus a Commodity Charge for 
all CCF at 

Delivery 
Rate 

20.5400¢ plus 

Adjustment 

115.97¢ Equals 

Plus all delivered gas shall be subject to an adjustment per CCF as set forth on: 
Sheet No. 62, Rider DSMR, Demand Side Management Rate for non-residential service 

Total Rate 

136.51¢ 

The "Customer Charge" shown above plus Rider AMRP shall be the minimum amount billed per month. 

The "Gas Cost Adjustment," as shown above, is an adjustment per 1 00 cubic feet determined in accordance with 
the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 70 of this tariff. 

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, minimum 
bills or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter reading interval. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days from the 
date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill , which is the Net Monthly Bill 
plus 5%, is due and payable. 

TERM OF SERVICE 
One year, terminable thereafter on ten (1 0) days written notice by either customer or Company. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applyi 
Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service 
Kentucky Public Service Commission as provided by law. 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commissi 
00042. 
Issued: October 6, 2005 

Issued by Gregory C. Ficke, Pr 

e 

(I) 

(I) 
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The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
1697 A Monmouth Street 
Newport, Kentucky 41071 

RATEGS 

GENERAL SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

Ky.P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 31 .89 
Canceling and Superseding 
Sheet No. 31.88 
Page 1 of2 

Applicable to firm natural gas service, which is comprised of commodity gas supply and local delivery 
service, required for any purpose by an individual non-residential customer at one location when 
supplied at one point of delivery where distribution mains are adjacent to the premises to be served. 
This schedule is also applicable to non-metered natural gas commodity supplies and local delivery 
service for street lighting to such entities as certificated homeowners associations, businesses, and 
federal, state, and local governments. The Company ma · s for service under this 
tariff due to gas supply limitations. CANCELLED 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
The Net Monthly Bill is determined as follows: 
All gas is billed in units of 100 cubic feet (CCF) /()- /-D 5 
Customer Charge per month: 
Plus the applicable charge per month as set forth on Sheet o. 63, 
Rider AMRP, Accelerated Main Replacement Program ------------J 

Delivery Gas Cost 
Rate Adjustment Total Rate 

Plus a Commodity Charge for 
all CCF at 20.49¢ plus 115.97¢ Equals 136.46¢ 

Plus all delivered gas shall be subject to an adjustment per CCF as set forth on: 
Sheet No. 62, Rider DSMR, Demand Side Management Rate for non-residential service 

The "Customer Charge" shown above plus Rider AMRP shall be the minimum amount billed per 
month. 

The "Gas Cost Adjustment," as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in 
accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 70 of this tariff. 

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, 
minimum bills or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the 
meter reading interval. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 

(I) 

Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the ComOI!lt''l+.!l"ef~~iti'ri!'l'+f~~~~"H--~rs----, 
from the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not 
the Net Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable. 

TERM OF SERVICE 
One year, terminable thereafter on ten (10) days written notic 

P~~il_18'g~~~y ~~·~yggiON 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

by eith~~§~Wf1fg§@?~~ 5:011 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Co mission dated s)Jp~TJ,gf*. ~~J Q005 in 
Case No. 2005-00363. 

Issued: September 23, 2005 
Issued by Gregory C. Ficke, Preside t 
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The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
1697 A Monmouth Street 
Newport, Kentucky 41 071 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 

Ky.P.S.C. Gas No.5 
Sheet No. 31.89 
Canceling and Superseding 
Sheet No. 31 .88 
Page 2 of2 

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations 
currently in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission as provided by law . 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
9/29/2005 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Co mission dated §~~J~~ef ~~~ 2005 in 
Case No. 2005-00363. 

Issued: September 23, 2005 
Issued by Gregory C. Ficke, Presid 
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The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
1697 A Monmouth Street 
Newport, Kentucky 41 071 

RATEGS 

GENERAL SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

Ky.P .S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 31.88 
Canceling and Superseding 
Sheet No. 31.87 
Page 1 of 2 

Applicable to firm natural gas service, which is comprised of commodity gas supply and local delivery 
service, required for any purpose by an individual non-residential customer at one location when 
supplied at one point of delivery where distribution mains are adjacent to the premises to be served. 
This schedule is also applicable to non-metered natural gas commodity supplies and local delivery 
service for street lighting to such entities as certificated homeowners associations, businesses, and 
federal, state, and local governments. The Company may decline requests for service under this 
tariff due to gas supply limitations. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
The Net Monthly Bill is determined as follows: 
All gas is billed in units of 100 cubic feet (CCF) 

Customer Charge per month: 
Plus the applicable charge per month as set forth on Sheet No. 63, 
Rider AMRP, Accelerated Main Replacement Program 

Plus a Commodity Charge for 
all CCF at 

Delivery 
Rate 

20.49¢ plus 

Gas Cost 
Adjustment 

93.45¢ Equals 

Plus all delivered gas shall be subject to an adjustment per CCF as set forth on: 

$15.35 

Total Rate 

113.94¢ 

Sheet No. 62, Rider DSMR, Demand Side Management Rate for non-residential service 

The "Customer Charge" shown above plus Rider AMRP shall be the minimum amount billed per 
month. 

The "Gas Cost Adjustment," as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in 
accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 70 of this tariff. 

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, 
minimum bills or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the 
meter reading interval. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 

(I) 

Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the ComJEttw:E~HeE:I-Wi~~~tt¥-~~!++-8e'11'8----. 
from the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not 
the Net Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable. 

TERM OF SERVICE 
One year, terminable thereafter on ten (1 0) days written 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service 
Case No. 2005-00329. 

Issued: August 25, 2005 
Issued by Gregory C. Ficke, P 

Q..aidBthe Gro~s MontbiY. Bill. which i$ 
PUI LIC :::>t:RVICE COMMISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

by either customG/~&69tiP.any. 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

mission dated ~66JS~.~5 in 
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The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
1697 A Monmouth Street 
Newport, Kentucky 41071 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 

Ky.P.S.C. Gas No.5 
Sheet No. 31.88 
Canceling and Superseding 
Sheet No. 31.87 
Page 2 of2 

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations 
currently in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission as provided by law . 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service 
Case No. 2005-D0329. 

Issued: August 25, 2005 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
8/30/2005 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

mission dated ~~~~. ~O'b5 in 

·~ ----Execueryrrp~--
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The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
1697 A Monmouth Street 
Newport, Kentucky 41071 

RATEGS 

GENERAL SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

Ky.P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 31.87 
Canceling and Superseding 
Sheet No. 31.86 
Page 1 of2 

Applicable to firm natural gas service, which is comprised of commodity gas supply and local delivery 
service, required for any purpose by an individual non-residential customer at one location when 
supplied at one point of delivery where distribution mains are adjacent to the premises to be served. 
This schedule is also applicable to non-metered natural gas commodity supplies and local delivery 
service for street lighting to such entities as certificated homeowners associations, businesses, and 
federal, state, and local governments. The Company may decline requests for service under this 
tariff due to gas supply limitations. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
The Net Monthly Bill is determined as follows: 
All gas is billed in units of 100 cubic feet (CCF)· 

Customer Charge per month: 
Plus the applicable charge per month as set forth on Sheet No. 63, 
Rider AMRP, Accelerated Main Replacement Program 

Plus a Commodity Charge for 

Delivery 
Rate 

all CCF at 20.49¢ 

Gas Cost 
Adjustment 

plus 85.11 ¢ Equals 

Plus all delivered gas shall be subject to an adjustment per CCF as set forth on: 

$15.35 

Total Rate 

105.60¢ 

Sheet No. 62, Rider DSMR, Demand Side Management Rate for non-residential service 

The "Customer Charge" shown above plus Rider AMRP shall be the minimum amount billed per 
month. 

The "Gas Cost Adjustment: as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in 
accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 70 of this tariff. 

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, 
minimum bills or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the 
meter reading interval. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days 

(I) 

from the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not sOr-eei~~-9t'~~ieft'~-eil~"'*~!!""""---. 

the Net Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable. 

TERM OF SERVICE 
One year, terminable thereafter on ten (1 0) days written notice 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service 
No. 2005-00294 . 

Issued: July 28, 2005 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

either customeF~f19~·Y· 
ission ~~§~dl()l!f.1~dm?i~st;0 1 1 

SEC ION 9 (1) 

0~ 
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The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
1697 A Monmouth Street 
Newport, Kentucky 41071 

RATEGS 

GENERAL SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

Ky.P.S.C. Gas No.5 
Sheet No. 31.82 
Canceling and Superseding 
Sheet No. 31.81 
Page 1 of 2 

Applicable to firm natural gas service, which is comprised of commodity gas supply and local delivery 
service, required for any purpose by an individual non-residential customer at one location when 
supplied at one point of delivery where distribution mains are adjacent to the premises to be served. This 
schedule is also applicable to non-metered natural gas commodity supplies and local delivery service for 
street lighting to such entities as certificated homeowners associations, businesses, and federal, state, 
and local governments. The Company may decline requests for service under this tariff due to gas 
supply limitations. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
The Net Monthly Bill is determined as follows: 
All gas is billed in units of 100 cubic feet (CCF) 

Customer Charge per month: 
Plus the applicable charge per month as set forth on Sheet No. 63, 
Rider AMRP, Accelerated Main Replacement Program 

Plus a Commodity Charge for 
all CCF at 

Delivery 
Rate 

20.49¢ plus 

Gas Cost 
Adjustment 

74.10¢ Equals 

Plus all delivered gas shall be subject to an adjustment per CCF as set forth on: · 

$15.35 

Total Rate 

94.59¢ 

Sheet No. 62, Rider DSMR, Demand Side Management Rate for non-residential service 

The "Customer Charge" shown above plus Rider AMRP shall be the minimum amount billed per month. 

The "Gas Cost Adjustment," as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in 
accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 70 of this tariff. 

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, 
minimum bills or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the 
meter reading interval. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Com an 's office within twen -one 21 da s 
from the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not s paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the 

(I) 

Net Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE {\ 
3/2/2005 u.l 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 0 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Com ission dated F~~911:f95 in Case 
No. 2005-00075 . 

Issued: February 25, 2005 
Issued by Gregory C. Ficke, Presiden 

fo 
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The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
1697 A Monmouth Street 
Newport, Kentucky41071 

RATEGS 

GENERAL SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

Ky.P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 31 .81 
Canceling and Superseding 
Sheet No. 31 .80 
Page 1 of2 

Applicable to firm natural gas service, which is comprised of commodity gas supply and local delivery 
service, required for any purpose by an individual non-residential customer at one location when 
supplied at one point of delivery where distribution mains are adjacent to the premises to be served. This 
schedule is also applicable to non-metered natural gas commodity supplies and local delivery service for 
street lighting to such entities as certificated homeowners associations, businesses, and federal, state, 
and local governments. The Company may decline requests for service under this tariff due to gas 
supply limitations. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
The Net Monthly Bill is determined as follows: 
All gas is billed in units of 100 cubic feet (CCF) 

Customer Charge per month: 
Plus the applicable charge per month as set forth on Sheet No. 63, 
Rider AMRP, Accelerated Main Replacement Program 

Delivery Gas Cost 
Rate Adjustment 

Plus a Commodity Charge for 
all CCF at 20.49¢ plus 74.02¢ Equals 

Plus all delivered gas shall be subject to an adjustment per CCF as set forth on: 

$15.35 

Total Rate 

94.51¢ 

Sheet No. 62, Rider DSMR, Demand Side Management Rate for non-residential service 

The "Customer Charge• shown above plus Rider AMRP shall be the minimum amount billed per month. 

The "Gas Cost Adjustment," as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in 
accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 70 of this tariff. 

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, 
minimum bills or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the 
meter reading interval. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days 
from the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so pa1 , e ross on y 1 • w 1c 1s e 

(R) 

Net Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
2/1/2005 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Com ission dated J~e'YIEIN gqcl' in Case 
No. 2005-00028. 

Issued: January 31, 2005 
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The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
1697 A Monmouth Street 
Newport, Kentucky 41071 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 

Ky.P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 31 .87 
Canceling and Superseding 
Sheet No. 31.86 
Page2 of2 

The supplying ·of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations 
currently in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission as provided by law . 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Com 
No. 2005-00294 . 

Issued: July 28, 2005 
Issued by Gregory C. Ficke, Preside 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
8/1/2005 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1 
ission dated J18'Em1~~ if4 pase 
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The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
1697 A Monmouth Street 
Newport, Kentucky 41071 

TERM OF SERVICE 

Ky.P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 31.82 
Canceling and Superseding 
Sheet No. 31 .81 
Page 2 of2 

One year, terminable thereafter on ten (1 0) days written notice by either customer or Company. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction 
of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, 
as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission as provided by law . 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Com 
No. 2005-00075 . 

Issued: February 25, 2005 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE (i. _ 
3/2/2005 u 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1 I I 
ission dated F~.9?pPJ> in Case 8 I' 
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The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
1697 A Monmouth Street 
Newport, Kentucky 41 071 

TERM OF SERVICE 

Ky.P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 31.81 
Canceling and Superseding 
Sheet No. 31 .80 
Page 2 of 2 

One year. terminable thereafter on ten (10) days written notice by either customer or Company. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction 
of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, 
as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission as provided by law. 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Comr 
No. 2005-00028. /' 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
2/1/2005 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
ission dated J~e,r-y1~ ~qq' in Case 

Issued' Janu"'Y 31, 2005 3(z_{cs" . . fy~ I, ~5. ;J 
Issued by Gregory C. Frcke, Presrdent ~ L../J A"-w;rtiv~ct r~--

(......-' -
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The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
1 07 Brent Spence Square 
Covington, Kentucky 41 0 11 

RATEGS 

GENERAL SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

Ky.P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 31.80 
Canceling and Super: ;eding 
Sheet No. 31 .79 
Page 1 of 2 

Applicable to firm natural gas service, which is comprised of commodity gas supply an:. local delivery 
service, required for any purpose by an individual non-residential customer at one location when 
supplied at one point of delivery where distribution mains are adjacent to the premises to t e served. This 
schedule is also applicable to non-metered natural gas commodity supplies and local deli\ ery service for 
street lighting to such entities as certificated homeowners associations, businesses, ancl federal, state, 
and local governments. The Company may decline requests for service under this tc! ·iff due to gas 
supply limitations. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
The Net Monthly Bill is determined as follows: 
All gas is billed in units of 100 cubic feet (CCF) 

Customer Charge per month: 
Plus the applicable charge per month as set forth on Sheet No. 63, 
Rider AMRP, Accelerated Main Replacement Program 

Delivery Gas Cost 
Rate Adjustment 

Plus a Commodity Charge for 
all CCF at 20.49¢ plus 77.36¢ Equals 

Plus all delivered gas shall be subject to an adjustment per CCF as set forth on: 

$15. : ~5 

Total r: :ate 

97.8!i¢ 

Sheet No. 62, Rider DSMR, Demand Side Management Rate for non-residential servic ~ 

The "Customer Charge" shown above plus Rider AMRP shall be the minimum amount bilh !d per month. 

The "Gas Cost Adjustment," as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in 
accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 70 of this tariff. 

(R) 

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cu t• ic feet blocks, I 
minimum bills or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the l'i\~ 

meter reading interval. c row 

~~~~~~~~~y LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the C,.... .U 
from the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not 
Net Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable. 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service C 
Case No. 2004-00494. 

Issued: December 22, 2004 

o Qaid,..~, the Gross MonthlY.: Bill, which is the 
PUoLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

1/3/2005 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

mission date~e~f! 1r) 2004 in 

~-1~-
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The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
1 07 Brent Spence Square 
Covington, Kentucky 41011 

RATE GS 

GENERAL SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

Ky.P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 31 .79 
Canceling and Superseding 
Sheet No. 31.78 
Page 1 of 2 

Applicable to firm natural gas service, which is comprised of commodity gas supply and local delivery 
service, required for any purpose by an individual non-residential customer at one location when 
supplied at one point of delivery where distribution mains are adjacent to the premises to be served. This 
schedule is also applicable to non-metered natural gas commodity supplies and local delivery service for 
street lighting to such entities as certificated homeowners associations, businesses, and federal, state, 
and local governments. The Company may decline requests for service under this tariff due to gas 
supply limitations. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
The Net Monthly Bill is determined as follows: 
All gas is billed in units of 100 cubic feet (CCF) 

Customer Charge per month: 
Plus the applicable charge per month as set forth on Sheet No. 63, 
Rider AMRP, Accelerated Main Replacement Program 

Delivery Gas Cost 
Rate Adjustment 

Plus a Commodity Charge for 
all CCF at 20.49¢ plus 85.33¢ Equals 

Plus all delivered gas shall be subject to an adjustment per CCF as set forth on: 

$15.35 

Total Rate 

105.82¢ 

Sheet No. 62, Rider DSMR, Demand Side Management Rate for non-residential service 

The "Customer Charge" shown above plus Rider AMRP shall be the minimum amount billed per month. 

The "Gas Cost Adjustment," as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in 
accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 70 of this tariff. 

(I) 

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, 
minimum bills or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the ~6 
meter reading interval. (, 

A' 
LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 

Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the C()fl'~~i-Q~e-a.t~~lwE~I'-EM~!e4toeet't'@i---'1 
from the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not 
Net Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable. 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Co 
Case No. 2004-00440. 

Issued: November 29, 2004 
Issued by Gregory C. Ficke, Presi 

o P-aidhthe Gross Monthly BiiiMwhich is the 
PUoLIC SERVICE CO MISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 
11/30/2004 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1 

mission dated ~W~~r9t 9: Q004 in 

~~ By _ __ - _--- - } ~r ear -



,, 

•• 

.. 

•• 

The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
1 07 Brent Spence Square 
Covington, Kentucky 41011 

TERM OF SERVICE 

Ky.P.S.C. Gas No.5 
Sheet No. 31.80 
Canceling and Supen ;eding 
Sheet No. 31.79 
Page 2 of 2 

One year, terminable thereafter on ten (10) days written notice by either customer or Com: any. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to :he jurisdiction 
of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, 
as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission as provided by law . 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
1/3/2005 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Co mission dated~~~(ll)2004 in 
Case No. 2004-00494. 

Issued: December 22, 2004 
Issued by Gregory C. Ficke, Presid 
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The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
1 07 Brent Spence Square 
Covington, Kentucky 41011 

TERM OF SERVICE 

Ky.P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 31 .79 
Canceling and Superseding 
Sheet No. 31 .78 
Page 2 of 2 

One year, terminable thereafter on ten (1 0) days written notice by either customer or Company. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction 
of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, 
as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission as provided by law . 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
11/30/2004 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Cor mission dated R~"Fh11l* ~ ~J 2004 in 
Case No. 2004-00440. 

Issued: November 29, 2004 ~ 
Issued by Gregory c . Ficke, Presi""' ~ ___ .- Execueir~~ 

'''fi~~~ ~ 
/) {) 7/ 
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The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
1 07 Brent Spence Square 
Covington, Kentucky 41011 

RATE FRAS 

Ky. P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 44 
Page 1 of 8 

FULL REQUIREMENTS AGGREGATION SERVICE 

AVAILABILITY 
This service is available to Suppliers delivering gas on a firm basis to the Company's city-gate 
receipt points on behalf of customers receiving firm transportation service from the Company 
under Rate Schedule FT-L. 

DEFINITIONS 
"Aggregation Service" is a service provided by the Company that allows Suppliers to deliver to the 
Company, on a combined basis, those natural gas supplies that are needed to satisfy the 
requirements of the two, or more, firm transportation customers that comprise the membership of 
the Supplier's pool, as defined below, all in accordance with the rules established by the Company 
regarding delivery requirements, banking, billing and payments, and Supplier performance 
requirements. 

"Arrears" means an account that is at least 30 days past due and amounts to at least $50. 

"Commission" means the Kentucky Public Service Commission. 

"Customer'' means a recipient of transportation service provided by the Company under Rate FT-L, 
which secures its gas supply from a Supplier. 

"Gas Supply Aggregation/Customer Pooling Agreement" is an agreement between the Company 
and Supplier that defines the mutual responsibilities and obligations of those parties relative to the 
Aggregation Service provided under Rate FRAS. 

"Operational Flow Orders" (OFOs) are orders issued by the Company via its electronic bulletin 
board ("EBB") or fax transmission directing Suppliers to adjust their daily deliveries into the 
Company's system to either match, match or be less than, or match or be more than their actual 
measured pool volumes for those customers receiving service under Rate FT-L, Rate IT or 
interruptible special contracts. 

A "Pool" is a group of customers that have been joined together for supply management purposes, 
and having a combined annual throughput of at least 30,000 Mcf. Supplier will have a one year 
period to build their annual pool throughput volume to the _indicated level, after which they may be 
subject to removal from the Program for not having achieved a minimum participation level. 

"Positive Imbalance Volume" is the amount by which the sum of all volumes actually delivered to the 
individual Pools' Customers during the period is less than the sum of the volumes made available by 
supplier for redelivery by the Company to the individual Pools during the same period. 

"Program" means the Company's firm transportation/supply aggregation pP~~~~~~,flS.~_lON 
and Rate FRAS. EFFECTIVE 

"Small Commercial Customer'' i ..., ,..,..,...,.,...,.,,..r,..;,.1 ,-.lag.s--tJ:aR,~Raj ·on end-use customer which 
consumes less than 2,000 Mcf pe year. CANCELLED JAN 312002 

cky P 
/o -l-u5 

ed, J~nuary 3J~~)n, prne 1 Issued pursuant to an Order of the Kentl ublic Service Commissi on da 
No. 2001-092. 

:::;.~:\. ,.... i !U! I '8 I, I 

' ,; . _[ '\ . 
i. 

BY .. :::· ::::.~~~:!::::~·:-L_ .:~ _-::-;: __ 
Issued: February 22, 2002 Ef ective: SJariu~1ftl2MQIV .. v - - • 

Issued by Gregory C. Ficke, President 

~ C..:lkli 

(N) 
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The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
1 07 Brent Spence Square 
Covington, Kentucky 41011 

DEFINITIONS (Contd.) 

Ky. P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 44 
Page 2 of 8 

"Supplier'' is a marketer, supplier, broker, pool operator, producer, or other qualified business entity 
that has joined a group of the Company's firm transportation customers together for gas supply 
management purposes, meets the qualifications for a "Supplier" set forth in Rate FRAS, agrees to 
accept responsibil ity for the aggregate supply management requirements of the pool, and has 
executed a "Gas Supply Aggregation/Customer Pooling Agreement" with the Company. 

"Suppliers Daily Pool Delivery Obligation" is defined as the daily city-gate delivery quantities 
determined by the actual measured usage of customers in Supplier's FT-L pool adjusted for 
"unaccounted for'' losses back to the Company's city-gate stations, and then converted from 
volumetric to thermal quantities. 

AGGREGATION AGREEMENT 
Before commencing service hereunder, Supplier must have met the qualifications to act as a 
program supplier and must have executed a "Gas Supply Aggregation/Customer Pooling 
Agreemenf' with the Company. Such agreement shall be for a minimum of two years and shall set 
forth the mutual obligations and responsibilities of both the Company and the Supplier relative to this 
aggregation customer pooling service. 

The mutual benefits and obligations under the "Gas Supply Aggregation/Customer Pooling 
Agreemenf' and under this tariff begin when the Supplier commences to supply pool customers 
with gas supply service. Supplier's obligations under this tariff and referenced Agreement shall 
inure to, and be binding on its successors and assigns, survivors and executors or administrators, 
as the case may be, of the original parties thereto, for the full term thereof. However, no agreement 
for service may be assigned or transferred without the written consent or approval of the Company, 
which shall not be unreasonably withheld . 

REQUIREMENTS FOR PARTICIPATION 
Each Supplier who applies to participate in the Company's Customer Aggregation/Firm 
Transportation Program will be evaluated to ensure that it possesses the financial resources, 
experience, and reputation for satisfactory service that will enable it to perform its responsibilities as 
a Supplier in the program. On the basis of this evaluation, a Supplier's participation may be limited 
to a level specified by the Company. 

Suppliers not meeting the necessary credit level will be required to provide additional security in the 
form of a letter of credit, a cash deposit, and/or other appropriate guaranty in order to participate. 

In order for the Company to complete the evaluation, Suppliers will be required to provide the 
following information: 

1. Audited financial statements prepared within the last 12 months; 
2. Most recent annual report, 1 OK or 1 OQ; 
3. A listing of parent company and other affiliates; 
4. Names, addresses, and telephone numbers of 3 trade references; and 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSJON 
OF KENTUCKY 

5. Names, addresses, and telephone numbers of banking institution contacts. EFFECT'IVE 

CANCELLED JAN J 12002 

lo - f-o5 h_, ,-.,~ , . . I\) Ci.,;t :\:~1n 0.\i 

Issued pursuant to an Order oft eKe tucky Public Service C ·~mmi sion dated, ~anuaP,_,~f.C~~ ~~,10::ase 
No. 2001-092. I . V ... '- · : ' . ' )II/) .·•iv\_.; f.)..{_..(J 

li. 

- ..- 11 .: I"ARY OF lriE CC·ivi!'J t ~> ...... ·'-" 

Issued: February 22, 2002 Effective: January 31 , 2002 

Issued by Gregory C. Fie~ C../~ 

(N) 



• 

• 

• 

The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
1 07 Brent Spence Square 
Covington, Kentucky 41 011 

REQUIREMENTS FOR PARTICIPATION (Contd.) 

Ky. P.S.C. Gas No.5 
Sheet No. 44 
Page 3 of 8 

In the event any of the above information is unavailable from a Supplier, the Company may permit 
the Supplier to provide other verifiable sources of financial information for that Supplier. 

Financial evaluations will be based on standard credit factors such as previous customer history, 
Dun & Bradstreet financial and credit ratings, trade references, bank information, unused line of 
credit, and related financial information. The Company will determine Supplier's credit worthiness 
based on the above criteria, and it will not deny a Supplier's participation in the Program without 
reasonable cause. A fee of $50.00 will be assessed to Supplier for each financial evaluation. 

The Company may acquire information regarding supplier's performance in other programs and 
other states in order to evaluate supplier's reputation and fitness for inclusion in the Company's 
Program. 

The Company reserves the right to re-evaluate Suppliers from time to time. Such re-evaluation 
may be initiated either by a request from the Supplier, or by the Company if it has reason to believe 
that the credit worthiness of a Supplier may have deteriorated or that the Supplier's participation 
level has exceeded the level for which the Supplier was previously approved. On the basis of this 
re-evaluation, a Supplier's approved participation level may be increased or decreased, or the 
Supplier may be removed from further participation in the Program. 

SUPPLIER CODE OF CONDUCT 
Each Supplier participating in the Company's transportation programs must: 

1. communicate to participating customers in clear, understandable terms the customer's rights 
and responsibilities. This communication must include (a) the Supplier's customer service 
address and local or toll-free telephone number; and (b) a statement describing the Supplier's 
dispute resolution procedures. 

2. provide in writing pricing and payment terms that are clearly defined and understandable and 
that inform consumers whether the price that the customer will pay is inclusive or exclusive of 
applicable taxes, and Company approved tariff riders and surcharges; 

3. refrain from engaging in communications or promotional practices which are fraudulent, 
deceptive, or misleading; 

4. deliver gas to the Company on a firm basis on behalf of the Supplier's pool members in 
accordance with the requirements of the ."Gas Supply Aggregation/Customer Pooling 
Agreement"; 

5. establish and maintain a credit-worthy financial position that enables Supplier to indemnify the 
Company and the customers for costs incurred as a result of any failure by Supplier to deliver 
gas in accordance with the requirements of the program and to assure P<Pm:l§@ 9!R\fJ~~~~!lSS .!C?~ 
approved charges for any such failure; or KENTUCK y 

EFFECTiVE 
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SUPPLIER CODE OF CONDUCT (Contd.) 
Failure to fulfill any of these obligations shall be considered a violation of the Supplier's Code of 
Conduct. 

CONSEQUENCES OF SUPPLIERS' FAILURE TO PERFORM OR COMPLY 
If Supplier fails to deliver gas in accordance with the full service requirements of its Pool customers, 
the Company will supply gas temporarily to the affected Pool customers and shall bill Supplier the 
higher of either (1) the fair market price for that period or (2) the highest incremental cost ·of gas for 
that period that the Company actually paid for gas supplies, including transportation and other 
applicable charges. The Company has the right to immediately and unilaterally invoke suppliers' 
letter of credit or parental guarantee in order to enforce recovery from supplier of the cost of these 
replacement supplies. 

If Supplier fails to deliver gas in accordance with the requirements of the Company's "Gas Supply 
Aggregation/Customer Pooling Agreement," or otherwise fails to comply with the provisions of this 
tariff, including those specified in the Supplier's "Code of Conduct" section, the Company will have 
the discretion to temporarily suspend or terminate such Supplier from further participation in the 
Program. If Supplier is suspended or terminated from the Company's Program, customers in the 
Suppliers' Pool shall revert to the Company's sales service until said customers join another 
Suppliers' Pool. 

If the Company seeks to suspend or terminate a Supplier from further participation in the 
Company's Program, it shall first notify the Supplier of the alleged violations which merit suspension 
or termination . Such notice must be in writing and must be sent to the Supplier at the fax number 
listed in the "Gas Supply Aggregation/Customer Pooling Agreement" at least five (5) business days 
prior to the effective date of the suspension or termination . 

BILLING 
Customers receiving service under Rate FT-L will receive two bills as follows: 

(a) The Company bills and collects its portion of the bill. This billing includes charges for local 
delivery service and all applicable surcharges. In the event, that a customer remits to the 
Company less than the amount included on the Company's bill, the customer shall be subject 
to the same late charges and disconnection procedures which would be appl icable if the 
customer were receiving service as a Company sales customer. 

{b) Supplier will be responsible for billing and collecting its part of the bill including any arrearages 
that they are due from Supplier's own prior billings. To facilitate Suppliers' billing, the Company 
will provide the Supplier with a listing of the monthly meter readings and usages of all those 
customers within Supplier's pool that have been billed by the Company; This billing data will 
correspond to the consumption data on which the Company based its bill for local delivery 
service. Supplier is responsible for providing gas supplies to all customers within its pool until 

PllQI _I C'_ ~I=R\/If"'l= f"'(l,M" -~ ~ ~I""" the customers are returned to system supply or move to another poo IWSGCeroanre 'W!1n~<l~ · -.:·. G 
nF.,..K~ l"S.JCY._ v procedures that have been developed for ' aadirig and deleting customers fro~FF'tc't!Vt!'' ier's 
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Suppliers participating in the Company's firm transportation program must secure their own 
upstream pipeline capacity required to meet Supplier's Rate FT-L pool peak day requirements . 
Due to the physical configuration of the Company's system, and certain upstream interstate pipeline 
facilities, and to enable the Company to comply with lawful interstate pipeline tariffs and/or to 
maintain the Company's system integrity, during the months of December, January and February, 
the Company reserves the right to direct Supplier to proportionally deliver, with respect to the 
Systems' (The Cincinnati Gas & Electric Company's and ULH&P integrated operating system) 
northern and southern interstate pipeline interconnects, the Supplier's daily pool requirements. 

The Company may make available to Suppliers, upstream interstate pipeline capacity. Suppliers 
accepting this capacity are subject to the terms and conditions of the tariffs of the pipeline 
companies on whose facilities such capacity is accepted. A Supplier who wishes to contract for 
released capacity must make a request for a period in excess of thirty days and agree to pay the full 
contract demand rate which the Company would otherwise pay for the released capacity, in order 
for supplier to be assured the assignment of such capacity. The Company shall not be obligated to 
provide requested capacity if it has no surplus capacity beyond the amount needed to supply its Gas 
Cost Adjustment customers. 

BALANCING REQUIREMENT 
Suppliers must deliver to the Company daily quantifies of gas in accordance with the provisions of 
Rate IMBS. 

Pool operators shall have access to Company offered services including balancing services, and 
imbalance trading privileges in proportion to those services that would be available to the individual 
customers who comprise their customer pool. Pool operators shall also have access to the daily 
and monthly usage data for the individual customers that comprise their pool. 

Suppliers are subject to OFO's issued by the Company as described below. The Company may 
suspend from this program any Supplier which does not comply with an Operational Flow Order. 

MEASUREMENT OF CONSUMED VOLUMES 
Monthly volumes billed to participating customers shall be considered actual volumes consumed, 
whether the meter reading is actual or calculated. 

OPERATIONAL FLOW ORDERS 
Suppliers are subject to the Company's issuance of operational flow orders which will direct each 
Supplier to adjust scheduled daily delivery volumes to match the Customer Pool 's metered FT-L 
usage. 

Failure to comply with an OFO, which is defined as the difference between the daily OFO required 
delivery volume and actual daily deliveries, will result in the indicated a9~1@'5~;@!1 1~Xi~~~N 
following charges: OF KENTUCK Y 
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(1) the payment of a gas cost equal to the highest incremental cost paid by Company on the date 
of non-compliance; 

(2) one month's demand charges on the OFO shortfall. This charge shall not be imposed more 
frequently than once in any thirty day period; and 

(3) the payment of all other penalty charges incurred by Company including pipeline penalty 
charges on the date of the OFO shortfall. 

Over-deliveries 
(1) Over-deliveries by Supplier will be confiscated by the Company and used for its general supply 

requirements, without compensation to Supplier. 

(2) Company shall bill and Supplier shall pay any penalty charges that the Company incurs from 
the interstate pipelines for such excess deliveries, provided such penalties can be attributed to 
Supplier's over-deliveries. 

COMPANY STANDARDS OF CONDUCT WITH RESPECT TO MARKETING AFFILIATES 
In conducting its Program, the Company will adhere to the following Standards of Conduct for 
Marketing Affiliates: 

(1) Company must apply any tariff provision relating to transportation services in the same manner 
for the same or similarly situated persons if there is discretion that may be applied in the 
application of the provision . 

(2) Company must strictly enforce a tariff provision for which there is no discretion allowed in the 
application of the provision . 

(3) Company may not, through a tariff provision or otherwise, give any Supplier including its 
marketing affiliate or customers of any Supplier including its affiliate, preference over any other 
gas Suppliers or their customers in matters, rates, information, or charges relating to 
transportation service including, but not limited to, scheduling, balancing, metering, storage, 
standby service, or curtailment policy. For purposes of the Company's Program, any ancillary 
service provided by Company; e.g., billing and envelope service, that is not tariffed will be 
priced and made equally available to all. 

(4) Company must process all similar requests for transportation in the same manner and within 
the same approximate period of time. 

(5) Company shall not disclose to anyone other than a Company employee any information 
regarding an existing or proposed gas transportation arrangement, which Company receives 
from (i) a customer or Supplier, (ii) a potential customer or Supplier, (iii) any agent of such 
customer or poten!ial customer, or (iv) a Supplier or other entity see_kinP-lJffi.1@~¥1 @EltfflA~ ISSION 
customer or potentral us omer, , ent, or Supplrer authorr~~~ye 
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COMPANY STANDARDS OF CONDUCT WITH RESPECT TO MARKETING AFFILIATES (Contd.) 
(6) If a customer requests information about Suppliers, the Company must provide a list of all 

Suppliers operating on its system, but shall not endorse any Supplier nor indicate that any 
Supplier will receive a preference because of a corporate relationship. 

(7) Before making customer lists available to any Supplier, including any Company marketing 
affiliate, Company will post on its electronic bulletin board a notice of its intent to make such 
customer list available. The notice will describe the date the customer list will be made 
available, and the method by which the customer list will be made available to all Suppliers. 

(8) The Company will, to the extent practicable, separate the activities of its operating employees 
from its affiliate marketing employees in all areas where their failure to maintain independent 
operations may have the effect of harming customers or unfairly disadvantaging unaffiliated 
Suppliers. 

(9) Company must not condition or tie its agreements for gas supply or for the release of interstate 
pipeline capacity to any agreement by a gas supplier, customer or other third party in which its 
marketing affiliate is involved. 

(10) Company and its marketing affiliate must keep separate books of accounts and records. 

(11) Neither the Company nor its marketing affiliate personnel shall communicate to any customer, 
Supplier or third party the idea that any advantage might accrue for such customer, Supplier or 
third party in the use of Company's service as a result of that customer's, Supplier's or other 
third party's dealing with any Supplier including its marketing affiliate . 

(12) The Company's complaint procedure for resolving issues concerning compliance with these 
standards of conduct will operate as follows. All complaints, whether written or verbal, will be 
referred to the Company's designated attorney. The Company's designated attorney will orally 
acknowledge the complaint within five (5) working days of receipt. The complainant party shall 
prepare a written statement of the complaint which will contain the name of the complainant 
and a detailed factual report of the complaint, including all relevant dates, companies involved, 
employees involved, and specific claim . The Company's designated att9rney must 
communicate the results of the preliminary investigation to the complainant in writing within 
thirty (30) days after the complaint was received including a description of any course of action 
which was taken. He or she must keep a file with all such complaint statements for a period of 
not less than three years . 

(13) If the Company offers any Supplier, including its affiliate or a customer of any Supplier, 
including its affiliate a discount, or fee waiver for transportation services, balancing, meters or 
meter installation, storage, standby service or any other service offered to shippers, it must 
prospectively offer such discounts, rebates or fee waivers to all sim i l cfr~~slftl~tilii-CalMia~i.:.'!-N 
suppliers or customers under similar terms and conditions. OF KENTUCKY 
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COMPANY STANDARDS OF CONDUCT WITH RESPECT TO MARKETING AFFILIATES (Contd.) 
(14) The Company will not use its name and logo in its marketing affiliate's promotional material, 

unless the promotional material discloses in plain, legible or audible language, on the first page 
or at the first point where the Company's name and logo appear, that its marketing affiliate is 
not the same entity as the Company. The Company is also prohibited from participating in 
exclusive joint activities with any Supplier, including its affiliate, such as advertising, marketing, 
sales calls or joint proposals to any existing or potential customers. 

OTHER RULES AND REGULATIONS 
Except to the extent superseded herein, the Company's Rules and Regulations Governing the 
Distribution and Sale of Gas and such other Commission rules as are applicable shall apply to all 
gas transportation service provided hereunder. 
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INTERRUPTIBLE TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to curtailable natural gas local delivery service and available to any customer who: (1) (T) 
signs a contract with the Company for service under Rate IT; (2) utilizes a minimum of 10,000 CCF 
per month during the seven consecutive billing periods commencing with customer's first meter 
reading taken on or after April 1; (3) has arranged for the delivery of gas into the Company's system 
for customer's sole use at one point of delivery where distribution mains are adjacent to the premises 
to be served, and (4) has become a member of a pool under Rate AS and elected Interruptible (N) 
Monthly Balancing Service under Rate IMBS. Any service provided hereunder shall be provided by 
displacement and on a "reasonable efforts" basis . The Company reserves the right to decline 
requests to initiate or continue such service whenever, in the Company's judgment, rendering the 
service would be detrimental to the operation of the Company's system ·or its ability to supply gas to 
customers receiving service under the provisions of RateRS, Rate GS, and Rate FT-L. 

This rate schedule shall not preclude the Company from entering into alternative special (T) 
arrangements with Commission approval, which are designed to meet unique circumstances. 

The service provided hereunder shall be interruptible local gas delivery service provided on a 
"reasonable efforts" basis from the Company's city~gate receipt points to the outlet side of the meter 
used to serve Customer. The Company, to insure its ability to reliably supply gas to customers 
receiving service under the provisions of Rate RS, Rate GS, and Rate FT-L, shall have the right for 
operational purposes to designate the city-gate receipt points where the customer's pool operator is 
required to deliver its gas. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
The Net Monthly Bill is determined as follows: 
All gas consumed is billed in units of 1 00 cubic fee 

Administrative Charge per month: 

Commodity Charge per CCF: 

(N) 

(I) 

Company will deliver the arranged-for gas, less shrinkage 
which is equal to the Company's system average unaccounted 
for percentage, at a rate per CCF, of $ 0.0715 per CCF (R) 
except as specified in the "Alternate Fuels" provision; 

Plus the applicable charge per CCF as set forth on Sheet No. 63 
Rider AMRP, Accelerated Main Replacement Program 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 
E~="FECTIVE (N) 
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Plus balancing related charges pursuant to Rates IMBS if customer has elected to operate as its own (N) 
pool operator for supply management purposes. 

Plus, if applicable, the throughput charge for the service level selected under Rate IMBS, Interruptible (N) 
Monthly Balancing Service. 

Plus, if applicable, charges for unauthorized deliveries as described later in this tariff. (N) 

The Company is required to install remote meter reading equipment on customer's meter in order to (C) 
monitor customer's usage on a daily basis. Customer will be responsible for the cost of such 
equipment either through a monthly surcharge or an up front contribution designed to reimburse the 
Company for the cost of such equipment. The meter shall be owned by the Company. (T) 

MINIMUM BILL 
The minimum monthly bill that customer shall receive shall be the monthly Administrative Charge and (T) 
monthly charge for remote metering equipment shown above, and, in addition thereto during the 
seven (7) consecutive billing periods beginning in April, the 10,000 CCF volume minimum. If 
customer fails to take delivery of 10,000 CCF per month during the months of April through October, 
customer will be billed, in addition to the Administrative Charge and metering charges, and charges 
for the delivered volumes, an amount equal to the difference between 10,000 CCF and the delivered (N) 
volumes billed at Rate GS plus the applicable surcharge per CCF under Rider AMRP. 

UNAUTHORIZED DELIVERIES 
In the event customer fails to interrupt transportation deliveries at Company's request, any excess 
deliveries through customer's meter will be considered unauthorized deliveries that are subject to the 
flow through of pipeline penalty charges to the extent they are paid by the Company, and in addition 
thereto, shall be paid for as specified under the "Charges For Unauthorized Deliveries" provision of 
this rate. The charges for such unauthorized deliveries shall be billed directly to the customer in lieu 
of its "pool operator", if applicable. However, Company shall not be precluded from physically 
discontinuing service to the customer, if the customer refuses to interrupt service when requested by 
the Company. 

MINIMUM USAGE 

ALTERNATIVE FUELS lv -f-o 5' 

(C) 

(N) 

The Company may without prior Com ission approval charg a ra lower than that specified in the 
"Net Monthly Bill" provision, to m et compe 1 1on rom-aiteFAat~ e fue s The decision to charge a lower 
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customer that absent such lower rate, customer wo m-ze- ternative fuel source9~JJOWefY 
rate shall not be less than one-half the commodity rate specified in the "Net Monthly Bill'fpfg~~IMti, 
plus all applicable riders and surcharges. 
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The Company may also charge customer who has requested flexible rate pricing a rate higher than 
that specified in the "Net Monthly Bill" provision if such rate remains competitive with the price of 
energy from customer's alternative fuel source. The higher rate shall not exceed 150 percent of the 
commodity rate specified in the "Net Monthly Bill" provision, plus applicable riders and surcharges. (N) 

Once a customer receives a flexible transportation rate, as described in the preceding paragraphs, 
the customer must continue to pay a flexible rate as determined by the Company for a period of three 
months. After three months, the customer may, upon written notification to the Company, apply for a 
flexible rate for another three months. Absent such notification, customer's rate will revert to the fixed (T) 
rate established herein. 

CHARGES FOR UNAUTHORIZED DELIVERIES 
Any customer taking unauthorized deliveries shall be billed an amount reflective of the general 
service rate, Rate GS, Sheet No. 31, including the expected gas cost component of the gas cost 
recovery rate or Company's highest cost gas, and one month's demand charges on the volume 
difference (this charge shall not be imposed more frequently than once in any 30 day period) and/or 
the cost of operating the Company's propane peak shaving plant, and/or, if so required to effectuate 
compliance with the interruptible provisions of this schedule, the cost incurred by the Company to 
valve-off the service. In any event, customer shall reimburse the Company for any interstate pipeline 
penalty charges resulting from such unauthorized deliveries. 

ELECTION OF MONTHLY BALANCING OPTION 
A "pool" can be a single Rate IT customer acting on its own behalf, or a group of Rate IT customers 
who join, or are joined together for purposes of gas supply management under this tariff. A "pool 
operator" has a contractual responsibility to manage the aggregated gas supply requirements of all of 
the Rate IT customers that comprise its pool. All supply management responsibilities of individual 
customers are transferred to the pool operator once a customer becomes a part of a pool, as the 
aggregated balancing requirements of all pool members are treated under this tariff as though they 
were a single customer with its own supply management responsibilities. 

Monthly throughput charges under Rate IMBS, shall be billed directly to the end-use customer. All 
other balancing charges and supply management charges, including "cash out" charges, penalties 
and other like charges billed under the provisions of Rate IMBS shall be billed directly to the pool 
operator, regardless of whether the pool operator is an individual customer acting as its own pool 
operator, or an aggregated customers pool operator. For purposes of calculating these charges, the 
usage of all customers within a pool will be combined into a single pool usage number that will be 
matched against the pool operator's total deliveries to its IT pool. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Payment of the Net Mo tTiy13tltmus:t-t "'bec:s-n:re:rrc·.m-r· =+-in-t+-n::r-A-nompany's office within~~~~~ISS iON 
from the date the bill is mailed by fh~~(§<fm'rfa'Ay. When n t so paid, the Gross Monthlo/A3ilfJwb~yis 
the Net Monthly Bill plu . 5% is FTFECTIVE 

/1J -( -05 JAN 3 12002 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission dated January 31, 2002 in 
Case No. 2001-092. 
Issued: February 22, 2002 Effective: January 31, 2002 

Issued by Gregory C. Ficke, President 

~c:J~ 

(N) 

(N) 
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The customer shall enter into a written agreement with the Company. Such agreement shall set forth 
specific arrangements as to the transportation services provided, as well as, any other circumstances 
relating to the individual customer. 

The Company's "reasonable efforts" basis is defined as the right, at any time, to curtail or interrupt the 
delivery or transportation of gas under this tariff when, in the judgment of the Company such 
curtailment or interruption is necessary to enable the Company to maintain deliveries to higher priority 
customers or to respond to any emergency. 

Customer acting as its own pool operator, or customer's designated pool operator/supplier shall be (T) 
responsible for making all necessary arrangements and securing all requisite regulatory or 
governmental approvals, certificates or permits to enable the gas to be delivered into the Company's 
system. 

At least one day preceding the day transportation nominations are due to the interstate pipeline(s) 
transporting customer's gas, customer's pool operator/supplier agrees to inform Company in writing 
or, at the Company's discretion, verbally, and confirm in writing within seven (7) days thereafter, the 
quantities of gas it desires to have transported for the upcoming month, along with all other (T) 
necessary information. Customer's pool operator must agree upon request by Company to produce, 
in a timely manner, proof of the purchase of the natural gas transported, any necessary regulatory 
approvals, and any and all transportation arrangements with all interstate pipelines, intrastate 
pipelines, or others involved in transporting the pool's gas supplies . 

The Company will not be liable for any costs and/or penalties charged by pipelines, or suppliers, 
because of pool operator's over or under deliveries into the pipeline, or pool customers' failure to take 
deliveries through the Company's meters that in the aggregate do not match the amount of gas 
transported by the pool operator to Company's city-gate. 

Customers who satisfy the definition of human needs and public welfare customers must purchase 
standby service from a Company supplier, qr have alternative fuel capability, or have a combination 
thereof sufficient to maintain minimal operations. 

A human needs and public welfare customer is a customer whose facilities are used for residential 
dwelling on either a permanent or temporary basis; commercial customers of a residential nature; 
other customers whose service locations are places of the kind where the element of human welfare 
is the predominant factor; and civil c;~nd governmental customers whose facilities are required in the 
performance of protecting and preserving the public health, safety, and welfare. Such facilities shall 
include, but are not limited to, houses. aoartment buildings, correctional institutions, hospitals, nursing 
homes, and charitable institutiops. 

, PUBLIC SERVI CE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

JAN J 12002 
· ·J •.), ! , ; · ,.I V.V: •j, 

0L:CT!Q?,i ~~ ( ·q 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission de~ed .~an~<;~ I)'" ~~ , ~W &n 

2 01 092 - ···-- - ----- ·· · ·-~··-·· . ·' ... ~ Case No. 0 - . '-f: ,.=~ ·. _,.,., (·, ;: T"': c.- '. ~G ••. 1 
Issued: February 22, 2002 Effective: January 31 , 2002 

Issued by Gregory C. Ficke, President 

~c~ 

(N) 

(C) 

(C) 
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On a daily basis, the Company will provide customer, and/or its designated pool operator by (N) 
electronic or other available means of communication, its best available operating data on gas 
deliveries to individual customers and for the combined pool. Daily operational information shall 
include information on daily gas flows provided by Automatic Meter Reading (AMR), equipment, 
telemetry, or any other means the Company has available. In order to administer the provisions of 
this tariff and monitor customer's daily usage, the Company will install remote metering equipment on 
customer's meter site. Customer will be responsible for payment of the cost of such telemetric 
equipment. Customer will also be responsible for providing the Company with access to a telephone 
service, or such other equipment or utilities as may be necessary at customer's metering site. 
Customer shall also be responsible for the monthly charges for such telephone service or other 
necessary equipment or utilities. 

The primary term of contract shall be one (1) year. After completion of the primary term, such 
contract shall continue on from month to month unless cancelled by either party upon th irty (30) days 
written notice. In the event customer re-applies for service under this tariff within one year from the 
date that this contract was terminated at customer's request, customer shall pay the "minimum bill" (T) 
charges specified in the Net Monthly Bill provision of this tariff for the number of months customer's 
service was inactive. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto are subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Rules and Regulations 
currently in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, .as provided by law . 

CA 11JCELLED 

r 1 
[ /o-/-05 J PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF 1\ENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

JAN 312002 
-· ~· · ' ; \);)\)i;\1"1110.\:!i t 

::.:~cn::Y~ sill 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission ~fte~~9ver.x"'~ 1 · f~eJ>? in 
Case No. 2001-092. ·-·---... ::-·: · ·::::.:-.::---: ~---- · - -~-

t - ..,J ' ::- \t 1 I Q , 1 • t._ C ·_. i~ ~ ~~·H~ . .;,C _ ~ 
Issued: February 22, 2002 Effective: January 31, 2002 



• 

• 

• 

The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
107 Brent Spence Square 
Covington, Kentucky 41011 

RATE FT- L 

FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 

AVAILABILITY 
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Service under this rate schedule is available to any customer who: (1) enters into a written agreement with 
the Company; and (2) has arranged for delivery of gas into the Company's system for the customer's use 
at one point of delivery where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be served. Service 
provided hereunder shall be by displacement. This is a firm full requirements large volume transportation 
service, which is provided from the Company's city-gate receipt points to the outlet side of Company's 
meter used to serve the customer. This service is available within the Company's entire service territory to 
serve the firm service requirements of customers receiving firm service in combination with service under 
Rate IT, and the firm service requirements of all non-residential customers who use more than 20,000 
CCF per year, except for those customers whose utility service accounts are past due at the time 
customer desires to utilize this service, or whose accounts fall into arrears, as defined in Rate FRAS after 
choosing this service. In the latter event, the customer will be returned to the Company's sales service 
effective with the customer's next scheduled meter reading, and will be ineligible to choose this 
transportation service until all arrears are paid in full . For customers receiving service under this tariff the 
written agreement between the Supplier and the customer may be terminated by supplier for non-payment 
of the customer's gas commodity portion of the bill if the account is at least 30 days past due. The 
Supplier shall give the Company and the customer no less than 30 days written notice that the customer 
will be switched from the Supplier and revert to the Company's sales service unless the past due amount 
is paid by the customer's next scheduled bill due date. If the past due amount is paid by the next 
scheduled bill due date, the customer will not revert to the Company's sales service but will remain with 
the Supplier. Customer must enter into a "pooling" agreement with a Supplier from a list of approved gas 
pool operators that have signed "Large Nolume Customer Transportation Pooling Agreement" with the 
Company. Such suppliers must arrange for the delivery of gas into Company's system in accordance with 
Rate FRAS. 

Customers who believe that they will significantly increase throughput, from their historic firm service 
levels, shall so inform the Company. 

DEFINITIONS 
Terms used in this tariff are defined in the same manner as set forth in Rate FRAS, Sheet No. 44. 

CHANGES IN CUSTOMERS' SERVICE ELECTIONS 
Customers, who elect service under this tariff and later return to Company's sales service may do so only 
in accordance with the requiremen o.y.:s_t · a licable regulations of the Kentucky 
Public Service Commission. If a c stomer vol lffit.<ilft!Y::&~<Os to return t the Company's sales service, all 
incremental gas procurement, upst earn tffif'lSf*lFtatier+,-aRQ..s] e cos s incurred by Company in order to 
return customer to sales service m y, as 1 etermined by the Camp ny, h veto be borne by customer. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

/D-/-05 ~=:Y 

Filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission. 

Issued: March 8, 2002 
Issued by Gregory C. Ficke, President 

APR 0 8 2002 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 . 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY f=ke~ ~ 
SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION 

Effective: April 8, 2002 
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The Net Monthly Bill shall be determined in accordance with the following rates and charges: 

Administrative Charge per Month: $330.00 

The Administration Charge hereunder will be waived when this service is used in combination with the (N) 
service provided under Sheet No. 50, Rate IT, Interruptible Transportation Service. 

Plus a charge per CCF for each CCF or gas transported for 
customer from Company's city-gate measuring stations to the outlet 
side of Company's meter used to measure deliveries to customer at: 

Plus the throughput charge for the service level selected under 
Rate IMBS, Interruptible Monthly Balancing Service 

$ 0.1714perCCF 

Plus all transported gas shall be subject to an adjustment per CCF as set forth on: 
Sheet No. 63, Rider AMRP, Accelerated Main Replacement Program 
Sheet No. 77, Rider GCAT, Gas Cost Adjustment Transition Rider, except as provided thereon. 

Plus the cost to install remote meter reading equipment on customer's meter in 
order to monitor customer's usage on a daily basis. 

Plus, or minus, rate adjustments which may occur as a result of changes in the rates of interstate 
pipelines, or of rulings of the Kentucky Public Service Commission and/or the Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission , and for which it is determined that all customers should be allocated some portion of the 
corresponding costs or refunds. 

Customer and/or its Suppliers shall be responsible for the payment and collection of excise taxes, sales 
taxes, revenue taxes, or similar taxes on the gas supplies that customer purchases from its Supplier. 

MINIMUM BILL 
The monthly minimum bill shall be the Administrative Charge and charge for remote meter reading, both 
as shown above. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Payment of the total amount due must be eceived in ~ 
When not so paid , an additional amount e ual t<?-fhl.e...p.e.......,""'"'"""'-"-'="'-.:.:....;:.:..:.::o 
and payable. 

/o -1-o) PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

APR 0 8 2002 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1. 
SECTION 9 ( 1 J 

BY~ &tQ_ 
SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION 

• Filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission. 

Issued: March 8, 2002 Effective: April 8, 2002 
Issued by Gregory C. Ficke, President 
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In order to administer the provisions of this tariff and monitor customer's daily usage, the Company 
will install remote metering equipment on customer's meter site. Customer will be responsible for 
payment of the cost of such equipment, through a monthly charge designed to, among other things, 
reimburse the Company for the costs of such equipment. As a pre-requisite for receiving service 
under this tariff, Customer will also be responsible for providing the Company with access, on an 
ongoing basis, to a telephone service at customer's metering site, or such other equipment or utilities 
which may be necessary, and shall also be responsible for the monthly charges for such telephone 
service or other necessary equipment or utilities. 

The Company will provide customer, and/or its designated pool operator by electronic or other 
available means of communication, its best available operating data on gas deliveries to individual 
customers and for the combined pool on a daily basis. Daily operational information shall include 
information on daily gas flows provided by Automatic Meter Reading (AMR) equipment, telemetry, or 
any other means the Company has available to help the customer, or its designated pool operator 
estimate the daily gas deliveries for individual customer's receiving service under Rate FT-L and for 
the pool's combined accounts. 

CANCELLED 

2. Approved Supplier List I D-f-0 5 
Company shall maintain a list of approved Suppliers from w ich c stomer can choose. Such lis will 
include Suppliers who have signed a Gas Supply Aggregatic n/Cwl omer Pooling Agreeme~t in w~ich 

Supplier has agreed to participate in and provide gas supplies o Rate P'l'-t-poots;-and abid by 
Company's requirements for its pooling program. This list hall be available to any customer l pon 
request. 

3. Applications and Service Date 

A customer who desires service under this tariff shall apply through its chosen Supplier. Customer 
must also enter into a written agreement with the Company, such agreement shall set forth specific 
arrangements as to the transportation services provided, as well as, any other circumstances relating 
to the individual customer. Unless the Company determines that the customer is not eligible to 
become a transportation customer of the Supplier, the Company shall exercise its reasonable efforts 
to transfer the customer to the Supplier's pool on the customer's next regularly scheduled meter 
reading date after the telephone line and automatic meter reading equipment is installed and 
operative. 

A customer, who terminates service under this tariff and returns to sales service, or who changes 
Suppliers, shall through its supplier provide Company with written or electronic notice. Requests so 
received shall normally be honored on customer's next regularly scheduled meter reading date. In the 
event that a customer is returned to sales service for non-payment, thftJ8UC)I~,!.t~Ml$~ 
Company with notice of termination and shall comply with any notice requireme~~~ppliers' 
Code of Conduct set forth in Rate FRAS, Sheet No. 44. 

Filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission. 

Issued: March 8, 2002 
Issued by Gregory C. Ficke, President 

APR 0 8 2002 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 . 
SECTION 9 ( 1 l 

BY ~~ &t.Q_ 
SECREJAAvOF IHE l-OMMISSION 

Effective: April 8, 2002 
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The "Customer Consent Form," used to initiate requests for service under this tariff, shall authorize 
customer's Supplier to receive customer's usage, billing, and payment history from the Company, to 
act on customer's behalf in making billing/usage inquiries, and in exchanging current billing 
information with Company, including notices of commencement or termination of service by either 
party. 

5. Service Term 

Except customers returned for non-payment or for good cause shown the primary term of contract 
shall be a minimum of one (1) year. Customers may not elect to move to or from the Company's sales 
service and transportation service, or between rate schedules during this twelve month primary term. 
In addition, such movements will require thirty days advance notice to the Company and the 
Company's specific authorization if such movements are to occur during the winter period, November 
through March. After completion of the primary term, such contract shall continue unless cancelled by 
either party upon thirty (30) days written notice 

6. Regulatory Approvals 

Customer's Supplier shall be responsible for making all necessary arrangements and securing all 
requisite regulatory or governmental approvals, certificates or permits to enable gas to be delivered to 
the Company's system . 

CURTAILMENT OF SERVICE 
In times of system emergencies, the Company may curtail service under this rate schedule in order to 
maintain service to human needs customers and customers receiving service under Rates RS, GS and in 
accordance with curtailment procedures on file with, and approved by, the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission. In the event customer fails to comply with the Company's direction to curtail, the Company 
reserves the right to physically discontinue service to the customer. Company shall not be liable in 
damages or otherwise to customer for any loss of production, other claim, or any consequences 
occasioned by customer as a result of such curtailment or because of the lack of advance notice to 
customer of such curtailment. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS CANCELLED 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all c · · :es..appj¥ir:~g-t~er:etEj are ubject to the jurisdiction 
of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, nd t Company's Rules and egul tions currently in effect, 
as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Co missi • n, as provided by law. 

I o -1-0 5 .-uc~~..~~ SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

APR 0 8 2002 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1. 
SECTION 9 { 1 l 

BY SftcbN ~ 
SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION 

• Filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission. 

Issued: March 8, 2002 Effective: April 8, 2002 
Issued by Gregory C. Ficke, President 
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SPARK SPREAD INTERRUPTIBLE TRANSPORTATION RATE 

AVAILABILITY 
Interruptible local delivery service for natural gas to be used in commercial gas fired electric 
generators and available to any customer who: (1) is certified as an Exempt Wholesale Generator or 
Independent Power Producer with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission; .(2)_signs a contract 
with the Company for service under this Rate SSIT; (.3) arranges for the delivery of gas into the 
Company's system for customer's sole use at one point of delivery where distribution mains are 
adjacent to the premise to be served; and (4) utilizes natural gas transported under this tariff as its (C) 
primary fuel source in a combustion gas turbine unit(s) or combined cycle unit(s) for the purpose of 
generating electricity for sale into the wholesale electric market. Service under this tariff will be 
provided by displacement and on a "reasonable efforts" basis. The Company reserves the right to 
decline requests to initiate or continue service hereunder whenever, in the Company's sole judgment, 
rendering service will be detrimental to the operation of the Company's system or impair its ability to 
supply gas to customers receiving service under the provisions of Rate RS, Rate GS, Rate FT -L, 
Rate IT, or other special contract arrangements. This tariff schedule shall not preclude the Company 
from entering into special arrangements with Commission approval, which are designed to meet 
unique circumstances. 

The service provided hereunder will be interruptible local gas delivery service provided on a 
"reasonable efforts" basis from the Company's city gate receipt points to the outlet side of Customer's 
meter. The Company, to insure its ability to reliably supply gas to customers receiving service under 
the provisions of Rate RS, Rate GS, Rate FT-L, and Rate IT, as well as under interruptible special 
contract arrangements, shall have the right for operational reasons to designate the city gate receipt 
points where the customer is required to deliver gas into the Company's system. 

In order to receive service under this tariff, Customer must have in place throughout tfie term· of this 
agreement a gas storage/balancing service agreement with an upstream supplier under which that 
supplier will balance customer's hourly and daily usage with del venes mtC>tfre-eompany's-syste~. 

The Company will install at Customer's expense metering equ pment tha II v§"flew t to monitor 
customer's hourly and daily usage 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
The Net Monthly Bill is determined as follows: 
All gas delivered is billed in units of 1 000 cubic feet (MCF). 

Administrative Charge per month: 

Facilities Charge per month: L• 

Monthly amount required to amortize oyer the term of the contract 
the incremental costs that the Company incurs in order to construct facilit

1
ies 'J , 

to bring service to Customer, including the costs of such facilities as mains · 
and service installations, metering and regulating equipment, and teJ.e~m,et~ic 

and flow control equipment. 
/.-

G· / ·-
Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission datea, 

Issued: Effective: 

Issued by Gregory C. Ficke, President 

in Case No . 

(T) 
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NET MONTHLY BILL (Contd.) 
Delivery Charge: 
Company will deliver the arranged-for gas, less shrinkage, 
which is equal to the Company's system average unaccounted-for 
percentage, at a variable Spark Spread Rate determined as follows: 

Ky.P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
First Revised Sheet No. 53.1 
Canceling and Superseding 
Original Sheet No. 53 
Page 2 of4 

The transportation rate($ per MCF) shall be the greater of (Heat Rate I 1 ,000} x 0.0204 or 
(Spark Spread - 10.00) x (51.4 I Heat Rate) 

Where: 
Spark Spread = Electric Price- (Gas Price x Heat Rate I 1 ,000} 
Heat Rate =Average heat rate at High Heating Value (HHV), subject to annual audit. 
Electric Price = Weighted Average Index in $1MWh for "Into Cinergy" as listed in Megawatt Daily. 

Gas Price = Columbia Gas Appalachian midpoint in $1MMBtu as listed in Gas Daily. 

Examples (Heat Rate= 8000)· 

Electric Gas Spark Transportation 
Price Price Spread Rate 
$/MWH $MMBTU $MWH .$LMGE 

$ 25.00 $4.000 $ (7.00} $0.1632 
$ 50.00 $4.000 $ 18.00 $0.1632 
$ 75.00 $4.000 $43.00 $0.2120 
$100.00 $4.000 $68.00 $0.3727 
$125.00 $4.000 $93.00 $0.5333 
$150.00 $4.000 $118.00 $0.6939 
$175.00 $4.000 $143.00 $0.8545 
$200.00 $4.000 $168.00 $1 .0152 
$225.00 $4.000 $193.00 $1.1758 

Plus all delivered gas shall be subject to an adjustment per CCF as set forth on Sheet No. 63, Rider 
AMRP, Accelerated Main Replacement Program. 

MINIMUM BILL PROVISION 
Customer will be subject to a monthly "minimum bill" equal to th 
Facilities Charge, as noted above. 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission dated, 

Issued: Effective: 

Issued by Gregory C. Ficke, President 

in Case No. 
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In the event customer fails to interrupt transportation deliveries at Company's request, any excess 
deliveries through customer's meter will be considered unauthorized deliveries that are subject to the 
flow through of pipeline penalty charges to the extent that they are incurred by the Company, and in 
addition thereto, shall be paid for as specified under the "Charges For Unauthorized Deliveries" 
provision of this rate schedule. The charges for such unauthorized deliveries shall be billed directly to 
the customer. However, Company may at its sole discretion physically discontinue service to the 
customer if customer refuses to interrupt service when requested by Company. Further, Company 
may temporarily or permanently discontinue service if customer fails to operate in accordance with 
the Company's directives and limitations regarding service under this tariff. 

CHARGES FOR UNAUTHORIZED DELIVERIES 
Any customer taking unauthorized deliveries shall be billed an amount reflective of the general 
service rate, Rate GS, Sheet No. 31, including the expected gas cost component of the gas cost 
recovery rate or Company's highest cost gas, and one month's pipeline and supplier related demand 
charges on the volume difference (this charge shall not be imposed more frequently than once in any 
30 day period) and/or the cost of operating the Company's propane peak shaving plant, and/or, if so 
required to effectuate compliance with the interruptible provisions of this schedule, the cost incurred 
by the Company to valve-off the service. In any event, customer shall reimburse the Company for 
any interstate pipeline penalty charges resulting from such unauthorized deliveries. 

BALANCING 
For purposes of this tariff a "pool" shall be defined as one or more customers taking service under 
Rate SSIT that are joined together for supply management purposes. A "pool operator'' has a 
contractual responsibility to manage the aggregated gas supply requirements of all Rate SSIT 
customers that comprise its pool. All supply management responsibilities of individual customers are 
transferred to the pool operator once a customer becomes a part of a pool, as the aggregated 
balancing requirements of all pool members are treated under this tariff as though they were a single 
customer with its own supply management responsibilities. Because of the large hourly and daily 
usage likely to flow under this tariff, pool operator is required to contract with the pipelines designated 
by the Company for hourly and daily deliveries that corre pon gas elivered 
under this tariff. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE /6 -{-D 5 
Payment of the total amount due must be received in the om~ any's office by the due date shown on 
the bill. When not so paid, an additional amount equal t five percent (5%) of the un paid alance is 
due and payable. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
The customer shall enter into a written agreement with the Company. Such agreement shall set forth 
specific arrangements as to the transportation services provided as well as the level of firm gas 
required by customer and any other circumstances relating to the individual customer. 

The Company's "reasonable efforts" is defined as the right, at any 1ti ~ 1do~· ~urtail- or interrupt the 
delivery or transportation of gas under this tariff when, in the judgment of- the Company, such 
curtailment or interruption is necessary to enable the Company to maintain deliveries-to higher priority 
customers or to respond to any emergency. 

I· \.; 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission idated-, in Case No . 

Issued: ~-- Effective: 

Issued by Gregory C. Ficke, President 
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Pool operator agrees upon request by Company to produce, in a timely manner, proof of the 
purchase of the natural gas transported, any necessary regulatory approvals, and any and all 
transportation arrangements with all interstate pipelines, intrastate pipelines, or others involved in 
transporting the pool gas' supplies. 

Company will not be liable for any costs and/or penalties charged by pipelines, or suppliers, because 
of pool operator's over or under deliveries into the pipeline, or pool customers' failure to take 
deliveries through customer's meters that in the aggregate match the amount of gas transported by 
the pool operator to the Company's city gate. 

The Company will provide customer, and/or its designated pool operator by electronic or other 
available means of communication, its best available operating data on gas deliveries to individual 
customers and for the combined pool on an hourly and daily basis. Hourly/daily operational 
information shall include information on hourly/daily gas flows provided by Automatic Meter Reading 
(AMR), equipment, telemetry, or any other means the Company has available to provide the 
customer, or its designated pool operator with its best estimate of hourly/daily gas deliveries for 
individual customer's and the pool's combined accounts. 

In order to administer the provisions of this tariff and monitor customer's hourly/daily usage, the 
Company will install remote metering equipment on customer's meter site. Customer will be 
responsible for payment of the cost of such telemetric equipment, either through a lump sum 
payment, or at the Company's option, through a monthly facilities charge designed to reimburse the 
Company for the costs of such equipment. Customer will also be responsible for providing the 
Company with access to a telephone service at customer's metering site, or such other equipment or 
utilities which may be necessary, and shall also be responsible for the monthly charges for such 
telephone service or other necessary equipment or utilities. 

The primary term of contract shall be a minimum of ten (10) years. After completion of the primary 
term, such contract shall continue unless cancelled by either party upon thirty (30) days written notice. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto are subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations 
currently in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Co ·sstorr,as-providettiJ 

CANCELLED 

PU .... LIC '"': 

( 0- ~-Lo-l-5 J 

D''~ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission dated, in Case No. 

Issued: Effective: 

Issued by Gregory C. Ficke, President 
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POOLING SERVICE FOR INTERRUPTIBLE TRANSPORTATION 

AVAILABILITY 
Pooling service available to (1) customers receiving interruptible gas transportation service under Rate 
IT and special contract interruptible customers who are acting as their own pool operator for supply 
management purposes, and (2) pool operators designated by Rate IT and special contract interruptible 
customers to manage gas supplies on their behalf and as a part of an aggregated customer pool. For 
purposes of administering this tariff, the usages of all customers within a pool will be combined into a 
single pool usage number, which will be matched against the pool operator's total deliveries to its Rate 
IT and special contract interruptible transportation pool. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
Customers must elect whether they will operate as their own pool operator or choose a pool operator 
from a list of approved gas pool operators that have signed "Large Volume Customer Transportation 
Pooling Agreement" with the Company. Such elections will be assumed to carryover from month to 
month unless the customer or pool operator notifies the Company of a change at least ten (10) days 
prior to the start of a new month. In such agreements, the pool operators accepts the responsibility for 
meeting the aggregated daily and monthly gas delivery requirements of those large volume Rate IT and 
special contract interruptible transportation customers that comprise their customer pool. Included 
among the aggregated gas supply and delivery obligations assumed by designated pool operators are 
requirements for responding to operational flow orders ("OFOs"), monthly balancing requirements, 
monthly "cash outs," and the payment of penalty charges exclusive of those arising from customers' 
failure to interrupt or curtail deliveries when ordered to do so by the Company. 

Pool operators shall have access to Company-offered services including balancing services, and 
imbalance trading privileges in proportion to those services that would be available to the individual 
customers who comprise their customer pool. Pool operators shall also have access to the daily and 
monthly usage data for the individual customers that comprise their pool. 

POOL OPERATOR REQUIREMENTS 
Customers will not be permitted to join pools, nor shall pool operators be permitted to disband their 
pools, until all outstanding imbalances with the Company have been settled or eliminated. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 

JAN J 12002 

··· ·.~ (~ I .. ~ ~- - l 1 l 
0 

. ..... .... ; 1. 

·d--~~ ~: -~ . ~~--: ;'"\ '._,\ ~ 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission dated January 3 1 ~; ~0U2 .j_f,l_· gP,~y~ ·-:··-
No. 2001-092. ~ · · 

Issued: February 22, 2002 Effective: January 31 , 2002 

(N) 
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2. In those instances where the pool operator has failed to respond to OFOs, pool operator will be billed 
unauthorized overrun/underrun charges, in addition to the flow-through of penalty charges from 
pipeline and gas suppliers, that can be attributed to pool operator's failure to respond . 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGES 
Payment of the total amount due must be received in the Company's office by the due date shown on 
the bil l. When not so paid, an additional amount equal to one and one-half percent (5%) of the unpaid 
balance is due and payable. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
Pool operators must enter written service agreements with the Company. Such service agreements 
shall set forth specific covenants and obligations undertaken by the Company and pool operators under 
this tariff on behalf of the customers that they serve. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto are subject to the jurisdiction 
of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to the Company's Rules and Regulations currently in 
effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law . 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSiON 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

JAN 312002 
d; ~ ·~· I ! 

" X'·~: -~:::\ ._ " ~, :~· .... h~) c 
.. >· .:··r -~ r· \:·. l .~:.. ~,...c ,,·r, ·~ ._. .~.... .. i 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission dated January 31 , 2002 in Case 
No. 2001-092. 

Issued: February 22, 2002 Effective: January 31, 2002 

Issued by Gregory C. Ficke, President 

~C...;/~ 

(N) 
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Interruptible transportation monthly gas balancing service available (1) to customers receiving 
service under Rate IT and special contract interruptible transportation agreements who are acting 
as their own pool operator for supply management purposes, and (2) to pool operators designated 
by Rate FT-L, Rate IT and special contract interruptible transportation customers to manage their 
gas supplies on their behalf, and as a part of an aggregated customer pool. For purposes of this 
tariff, a pool operator shall aggregate the requirements of all of its pools' member customers and 
thereafter such aggregated pool shall be treated as a single customer for supply management 
purposes. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
The service provided under this tariff is a "reasonable efforts," interruptible, gas balancing service 
that requires a general obligation by the pool operator to balance daily pool usage with pool 
deliveries into the Company's city-gate stations. It further provides that no daily imbalance 
charges or penalties will be levied on the pool operators, except when operational flow orders 
(OFO) have been issued. However, pool operators are under an ongoing obligation to work with 
the Company in a good faith manner to respond to both formal and informal system management 
requests, and to strive to maintain relatively close daily balances and additionally closely track 
their daily loads throughouJ the month. For purposes of th is tariff an OFO is as defined in Rate 
FRAS, Sheet No. 44. OFO's will be issued on an ongoing basis for pool operators who disregard 
their obligation to provide gas supplies in quantities that reasonably match their daily loads. OFO's 
shall be issued for operational reasons only. In the event a pool operator violates this tariff or the 
aggregation agreement, the Company may assess such a violator for all direct incremental gas 
supply, capacity, or storage or penalty costs incurred due to the violation . In addition, if the 
violations are part of a pattern of non compliance, or of a magnitude that merits additional action 
be taken, the Company may take steps to suspend or permanently remove a pool operator from 
participation upon notice. The Company shall have the right to limit or term inate the availability of 
this service to pool operators guilty of excessive abuse of the system; i.e. , engaging in extreme 
and/or continued violations of the tariff terms and conditions including this general balancing 
requirement. For purposes of administering this tariff, the daily and monthly usage of all 
customers within an individual pool will be combined into single daily/monthly pool usage number, 
which will be matched against the pool operator's total daily/monthly deliveries to its individual 
transportation pool(s). -- --

C/I:'CELLCD ~ 
SERVICE DESCRIPTION . 

Transportation customers who av il the selves of the service ~nder this rate schedule must, with 
the a~reem~nt of their supplier, elect a monthly imbalance 

1
arry ve!Pt~~t::al3~!'l l)~b~~fitM~fuN 

following opt1ons: OF KENTUCKY 
0- -D EFFECTIVE 

JAN J 12002 
·\~: o~ :, ;·-·J"i b . ...; 11 

~3 :: t.; TJ(): ·.~ ~~ 1 i ) . 
--- •'\ . 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission daitJd_ -J~n&~~ ;~1~~6'2.~J--~ 
Case No. 2001-092. · ··· •. ~ K' 0~ ""~ CM'"'"'' .. ' 

Issued: February 22, 2002 Effective: January 31, 2002 

Issued by Gregory C. Ficke, President 
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Allowed Seasonal Monthly Over-Run 

Option 1 
Option 2 
Option 3 

Allowed 
Monthly 

Under-Run 
% 

0 
0 
0 

May December 
Through Through 

November April 
% % 

5 
6 
8 

7 
8 
10 

Charge on 
All Throughput 

$0.015 per Mcf 
$0.020 per Mcf 
$0.025 per Mcf 

Pool operators who select one or more of the balancing services contemplated under this Rate 
IMBS shall be held to a monthly balancing requirement within the monthly imbalance carry over 
tolerance level selected. Pool operators shall be subject to a general obligation to balance pool 
requ irements and deliveries on a daily basis unless an OFO has been issued. 

On days when OFO's have been issued, pool operators are required to operate on a "gas-in 
equals gas-auf' basis . Any net imbalances on these OFO days may result in unauthorized 
overrun/underrun charges, or penalty charges being levied against the responsible pool operator. 
Such charges shall be calculated in accordance with the "Charges for Unauthorized Deliveries" 
provision of Rate IT, Interruptible Transportation Service. In order to minimize daily imbalance 
charges and penalties on OFO days, as well as end of month imbalance "cash-outs," pool 
operators are encouraged to participate in the Company's inter-pool imbalance trading/transfer 
opportunities and related electronic bulletin board (EBB) services. Daily imbalance trades/transfer 
made through the Company's EBB must be completed within four (4) business days from the date 
that the trade or transfer applies. Monthly imbalance trades to comply with the monthly balancing 
requirements of Rate IMBS must be made within four (4) business days after the end of the 
month . The pool or pool operator receiving gas that has been traded or transferred will be billed 
a fee in accordance with Rate GTS for each transaction . 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
Net monthly imbalances will be calculated for billing purposes as the net of: 

a) actual deliveries, 
b) plus or minus imbalance trades, 
c) plus or minus unauthorized daily or monthly OFO overrun/underrun volumes, 
d) plus monthly imbalance CCfffYe're , 
e) minus actual metered 1l1sage on afl.Nag§r.e=gated pool asis, as adjusted for 

unaccounted for losses. 

The Net Monthly Imbalance percenta 
as measured at the burner tip by the 
month . 

JAN J 12002 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission dated January 31, 2002 in 
Case No. 2001-092. 

Issued: February 22, 2002 Effective: J~riuaiy 31, 2002 

Issued by Gregory C. Ficke, President 

~c. J~ 
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NET MONTHLY BILL (Contd.) 
( 1) Unauthorized overrun/underrun charges as described above and resulting from pool 

operator's failure to comply with daily operational flow orders except as provided above. 

(2) End of month "cash-out" charges for volumes over/under-delivered outside of pool 
operator's selected option tolerance levels, as follows: 

DEFINITIONS 
(a) Over-del iveries are defined as monthly deliveries into the Company's city-gate stations, 

plus the prior month's carryover volumes that exceed the pool's aggregated metered 
usage for the month as adjusted for shrinkage back to the city-gate, and as adjusted for 
the pool's elected monthly carry over tolerance percentage. Over-deliveries beyond the 
pool's elected monthly carry over tolerance percentage shall be cashed out to the pool 
operator at the first of the month index published in Inside F.E.R.C. Natural Gas Reporl, 
"Prices of Spot Gas Delivered to Pipelines," Columbia Gulf Transmission Co., Onshore 
Louisiana Index, first publication of the month following the delivery month, plus 
Columbia Gulf and Columbia Gas Transmission pipelines' commodity transportation 
costs, plus fuel , to the Company's city-gate. For actual billing purposes a burner tip rate 
equivalent to that described above will be applied to the volumes delivered in excess of 
the elected monthly carry over tolerance percentage, as measured at the burner tip. 

(b) Under-deliveries are defined as monthly deliveries into the Company's city-gate 
stations, plus the prior month's carryover volumes, that are less than the pool's 
aggregated metered usage for the month, as adjusted for shrinkage back to the city­
gate. Under deliveries shall be cashed out at the first of the month index published in 
Inside F.E.R.C. Natural Gas Reporl, "Prices of Spot Gas Delivered to Pipelines," 
Columbia Gulf Transmission Co., Onshore Louisiana Index, first publication of the 
month following the delivery month, plus Columbia Gulf and Columbia Gas 
Transmission pipelines' commodity transportation costs, plus fuel , to the Company's 
city-gate. For actual billing purposes a burner tip rate equivalent to that described 
above will be applied to the under-delivered volumes, as measured at the burner tip. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto are subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to the Company's Rules and 
Regulations currently in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided 
bylaw. 

CANCELLED 

/o-l-D 5 
1-'l BLIC ~RVICE COMMISS ION 

r KENTUCKY 
Ei=FECTIVE 

... ; 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission dated January 31 , 2002. in 
Case No. 2001-092. · 

Issued: February 22, 2002 Effective: January 31, 2002 

Issue by Gregory C. Ficke, President 
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RIDER DSMR 

DEMAND SIDE MANAGEMENT RATE 

The Demand Side Management Rate (DSMR) shall be determined in accordance with the provisions of 
Rider DSM, Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Rider, Sheet No. 61 of this Tariff. 

The DSMR to be applied to residential customer bills beginning with the January 2004 revenue month is 
2.30347 cents per hundred cubic feet. 

The DSMR to be applied to non-residential service customer bills beginning with the January 2004 
revenue month is 0.00 cents per hundred cubic feet. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTtJCK'V 

HFfiHCttvm 

PURSUANi 10 801 KAR 5:011 
SECTION 9 (1) 

/7 BY ~~'GQu....._, 
~~ U (.J.Pc;-- ExECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

Issued by authority of an Order by the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated October 20, 2003 
in Case No. 2003-00367. 

Issued: November 21, 2003 Effective: January 2, 2004 

Issued by Gregory C. Ficke, President 

(I) 
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ACCELERATED MAIN REPLACEMENT PROGRAM RIDER 

APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all customers receiving service under the Company's sales and transportation rate 
schedules. 

ACCELERATED MAIN REPLACEMENT PROGRAM FACTORS 
All customers receiving service under Rate RS, Rate GS and Rate DGS shall be assessed a monthly 
charge in addition to the Customer Charge component of their applicable rate schedule that will 
enable the Company to complete the bare steel/cast iron main replacement program. Customers 
receiving service under Rate FT-L, Rate IT and Rate SSIT will be assessed a throughput charge in 
addition to their commodity delivery charge, for that purpose. 

Rider AMRP will be updated annually, in order to reflect the impact on the Company's revenue 
requirements of net plant additions as offset by operations and maintenance expense reductions 
during the most recent twelve months ended December. Such adjustments to the Rider will become 
effective with the first billing cycle of June, and will reflect the allocation of the required revenue 
increase based on the revenue distribution approved by the Commission . 

The charges for the respective gas service schedules for the revenue month beginning October 2004 
is: 

Rate RS, Residential Service --·--- . ~onth 
Rate GS, General Service cn-:·~FL'..EO $14.33/ onth 
Rate DGS, Distributed Generation Service ~--------·-$0.00/ onth 
Rate FT-L, Firm Transportation Service- Large J $0.023 /CCF 
Rate IT, Interruptible Transportation Service $p.009 /CCF 
Rate SSIT, Spark Spread Interruptible Transportaton R, te /o-/-t?5 J b.ooo /CCF 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission dated August 24, 2004 in 
Case No. 2004-00098. 
Issued: August 30, 2004 

B~ y __________________________ _ 
Executive Director 
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GAS COST ADJUSTMENT TRANSITION RIDER 

APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all customers served under Rate FT -L after the effective date of this tariff who paid gas 
supply costs through the Company's Gas Cost Adjustment (GCA) mechanism during the twelve 
month period immediately preceding the date on which the customer began receiving service under 
Rate FT-L. 

GCA TRANSITION RIDER 
A charge or credit shall be applied to all volumes transported pursuant to Rate FT-L in order to pass 
through to former GCA customers the Company's quarterly Actual Adjustment (AA), Balance 
Adjustment (BA), and Supplier Refund and Reconciliation Adjustment (RA) costs or credits during 
the first twelve months that the former sales customer participates in the Company's firm 
transportation program. 

The amount of this charge or (credit) shall be 2.82 cents per 100 cubic feet. This rate shall be in 
effect during the months of March 2002 through May, 2002 and shall be updated quarterly, 
concurrent with the Company's GCA filings . 

...- ... ---

1/-?YJ -OJ 

PUBLIC SERVICE COM\11SS '"li'J 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission dated Jan~~tnR:9P~ 1n .~. 
Case No. 2001-092. EFFECTIVE 

Issued: February 22, 2002 Effective: January 31, 2002 

JAN 312002 Issued by Gregory C. Ficke, President 
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GAS COST ADJUSTMENT TRANSITION RIDER 

APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all customers served under Rate FT-L after the effective date of this tariff who paid gas 
supply costs through the Company's Gas Cost Adjustment (GCA) mechanism during the twelve 
month period immediately preceding the date on which the customer began receiving service under 
Rate FT-L. 

GCA TRANSITION RIDER 
A charge or credit shall be applied to all volumes transported pursuant to Rate FT-L in order to pass 
through to former GCA customers the Company's quarterly Actual Adjustment (AA), Balance 
Adjustment (BA), and Supplier Refund and Reconciliation Adjustment (RA) costs or credits during 
the first twelve months that the former sales customer participates in the Company's firm 
transportation program. 

The amount of this charge or (credit) shall be 1.22 cents per 1 00 cubic feet. This rate shall be in 
effect during the month of June 2005 through August 2005 and shall be updated quarterly, 
concurrent with the Company's GCA filings. · 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service mmission date~~<2'!!~05 in Case 
No. 2005-00198. 6/1/2005 

Issued: May 24, 2005 

Issued by Gregory C. Ficke, 
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GAS COST ADJUSTMENT TRANSITION RIDER 

APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all customers served under Rate FT -L after the effective date of this tariff who paid gas 
supply costs through the Company's Gas Cost Adjustment (GCA) mechanism during the twelve 
month period immediately preceding the date on which the customer began receiving service under 
Rate FT-L. 

GCA TRANSITION RIDER 
A charge or credit shall be applied to all volumes transported pursuant to Rate FT -L in order to pass 
through to former GCA customers the Company's quarterly Actual Adjustment (M), Balance 
Adjustment (BA), and Supplier Refund and Reconciliation Adjustment (RA) costs or credits during 
the first twelve months that the former sales customer participates in the Company's firm 
transportation program. 

The amount of this charge or (credit) shall be 1.05 cents per 100 cubic feet. This rate shall be in (R) 
effect during the month of March 2005 through May 2005 and shall be updated quarterly, concurrent 
with the Company's GCA filings. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Co mission datea>FF~~~~05 in 
Case No. 2005-00075. EFFECTIVE 

Issued: February 25, 2005 Effstm~~arif~!lo~R 5:011 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

Issued by Gregory C. Ficke, Pres 

~~-· [YXeC(jv•-Dir-~0~~-c.· :::!.__rc._......_.v 
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GAS COST ADJUSTMENT TRANSITION RIDER 

APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all customers served under Rate FT-L after the effective date of this tariff who paid gas 
supply costs through the Company's Gas Cost Adjustment (GCA) mechanism during the twelve 
month period immediately preceding the date on which the customer began receiving service under 
Rate FT-L. 

GCA TRANSITION RIDER 
A charge or credit shall be applied to all volumes transported pursuant to Rate FT -L in order to pass 
through to former GCA customers the Company's quarterly Actual Adjustment (AA), Balance 
Adjustment (BA), and Supplier Refund and Reconciliation Adjustment (RA) costs or credits during 
the first twelve months that the former sales customer participates in the Company's firm 
transportation program. 

The amount of this charge or (credit) shall be 1.25 cents per 100 cubic feet. This rate shall be in 
effect during the month of December 2004 through February 2005 and shall be updated quarterly, 
concurrent with the Company's GCA filings. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service C mmission dafSlf~~~~~Y2004 in 
Case No. 2004-00440 . 

Issued: November 29, 2004 

(I) 
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Applicable to all customers in the Company's gas service area. 

CHARGE 
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The Company may charge and collect a fee of $11.00 to cover the cost of handling an unsecured check, where 
a customer tenders in payment of an account a check which upon deposit by the Company is returned as unpaid 
by the bank for any reason. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in 
effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law. 

Issued by authority of an 
92-346. 

Issued: September 9, 1993 

CANSELLEO 

/!J -(-u5 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

AUG 3 1 1993 

PUftSUANT TO S07KAR 5:011 . 
SECTION 9 { 1} 

BY: .,~-f..'·'i~< 
PUBLIC SERVICE ;;CMM!S310N MANAGER 

dated August 31, 1993 in Case No. 

Effective: August 31, 1993 
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(N) I (T) 

Applicable to all customers in the Company's entire service area who are in violation of Rule 3, Company's Right 
to Cancel Service Agreement or to Suspend Service, of the Company's Gas Service Regulations. 

CHARGE 
The Company may charge and collect in advance the following: 

A. The reconnection charge for service which has been disconnected due to enforcement of Rule 3 shall be fifteen 
dollars ($15.00). 

B. The reconnection charge for service which has been disconnected within the preceding twelve months at the 
request of the customer shall be fifteen dollars ($15.00). 

C. If service is discontinued because of fraudulent use thereof, the Company may charge and collect in addition 
to the reconnection charge of fifteen dollars ($15.00) the expense incurred by the Company by reason of such 
fraudulent use, plus an estimated bill for gas used, prior to the reconnection of service. 

D. If both the gas and electric services are reconnected at one time, the total charge shall not exceed 
twenty-one dollars ($21.00). 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction of 
the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, as filed with 
the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law • 

Issued by authority of an Order of 

Issued: October 9, 1990 

CANCELLED 

PUBUC SERVICE COMMrSSION 
Of KENTUCKY 

EmCTJVE 

1990 


